




rvi Ra. 
FLORA KNAPr DICKINSON 

488 rirTH AV£NUE 

N EW VOR K, N. V. 

9 

*•***•&•*****•* •*********-**'*********** 
* * 
tt * 

* * 

* * 
* # 
* * 
* * 

* TOMBSTONE RECORDS OF EIGHTEEN CEMETERIES * 
* * 

* in * 
#• * 
* POUNDRIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y. * 
* — --- —-- * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* Fully indexed * 
* * 
*• * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* Compiled by * 
* * 
* Mrs. Sterling B. Jordan * 
* and * 
* Mrs. Frank W. Seth * 
* * 
* * 
* '■ ‘ * 
-* * 
* * 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* White Plains, N. Y. * 
* * 

* 1941 * 
* * 

* * 

* * 
* * 
■h.****#*******#-********** ********* 

r-*A»«5 FLORA KNAPP PIOKIfNfeMN, 

489 nrTH AVENUE 

MEW VO^K, M- v. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

12141.28 
Map showing location of Cemeteries 

List of Cemeteries: Page 
1 In Poundridge Reservation,. 1 
2 On South Salem Road,. 10 
3 Bouton Cemetery,. 11 
4 Waterbury Cemetery,. 14 
5 Hoyt Burial Ground.. 14 
6 Poundridge Cemetery,. 15 
7 Brown Cemetery,. 32 
8 At Trinity Lake,. 33 
9 Near Trinity Pass Road,... 33 

10 On Trinity Pass Road,. 33 
11 Near Sarles Corners,.... 35 
12 Ambler Burying Ground,. 39 
13 On Poundridge Town Line,.. 39 
14 Waterbury Cemetery,. 44 
15 Miller Cemetery,.   45 
16 Sarles Cemetery,. 48 
17 Ayres Burying Ground,.   50 
18 Burial Plots in Union Cemetery, 

Longridge, Connecticut,. 51 

Index of Persons, following page 52 

******* 





#1. 

In Poundridge Township, Westchester County, N. Y., 
Cemetery situated about 3/4 of a mile southeast of 
Cross River Village, just inside the northwest edge 
of Poundridge Reservation. 

1 William Marshall died Feb 1, 1892 ae 86 yrs. 18 days 

2 Caroline daughter of Elijah & Betsey Marshall died July 5, 1878 
aged 61 yrs. 

3 Mary A. Marshall died April 7, 1891 aged 86 yrs 9 mo. 13 days 

4 Nancy A. wife of William Fagan died April 1, 1863 ae 30 yrs 
6 mos. 1 day. 

5 Elizabeth Chapman wife of Benjamin Reynolds died November 20, 
1877 aged 79 yrs. 5 months. 

6 James H. DeForest died September 25, 1864 ae 42 yrs 6 mo. 
7 his wife Henrietta Marshall died May 20, 1903 ae 78 yrs 6 mo. 

8 William H. DeForest born October 17, 1847 died August 13, 1934 

9 Alice Lucinda daughter of George & Betsey Tily died November 15, 
1854 ae 2 yrs 29 days. 

10 Uriah Avery born May 6, 1806 died April 9, 1865 
11 his wife Mariah Clark born December 2, 1811 died January 1, 1887 

12 Florence 3. Whitman 18S1 - 1935 
13 William E. Whitman 1885 - 19 - 

14 Annie Whitman 1856 - 1903 
15 Frank Whitman 1852 - 1938 

IS Alexander D. Miller died Jan. 4, 1879 ae 51 yrs 1 mo. 15 days. 

17 Mary E. wife of Alexander D. Miller died Dec. 25, 1875 ae 45 yrs. 
11 mo. 15 days. 

18 Rufus H. only son of Alexander D. & Mary E. Miller ae 7 yrs. 
8 mos. 22 days. 

19 George Holly (no date) 

20 George W. Holly born July 29, 1832 died February 23, 1868 
2]. his wife Ann Avery born December 17, 1831 died April 6, 1892 

22 Nehemiah R. son of Enoch H. & Loretta Avery died February 10, 
1859 ae 2 mo. 

1 



23 Nancy Jane daughter of Enoch H. & Loretta Avery ae 1 yr. 7 mo. 2 days 

24 Nehemiah C. Avery died Feb. 2, 1884 ae 72 yrs 5 days. 

25 Mary Ann wife of Nehemiah C. Avery and daughter of David & Esther 
Finch, died April 10, 1874 ae 58 yrs 3 mo. 2 days. 

26 Nancy daughter of Nehemiah & Mary Ann Avery died August 1, 1857 
ae 14 yrs 9 mos. 4 days. 

27 Francis son of Nehemiah & Mary Ann Avery died March 7, 1863 
ae 17 years. 

28 Nancy wife of Eri Marshall born October 7, 1814 died September 17, 
1859 

29 Eri Marshall born June 11, 1811 died May 31, 1900 

30 Charles Marshall 1849 - 1917 

31 John Scofield died July 10, 1870 aged 31 yrs. 1 910. 9 days. 

32 Nancy E. daughter of Rufus & Sally Ann Scofield died Dec. 16, 
1889 ae 45 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days. 

33 Rufus Scofield died Feb 14, 1890 ae 73 yrs 6 mos. 3 days. 

34 Sarah wife of Rufus Scofield diod March 28, 1874 ae 57 yrs. 
7 mos 13 days. 

35 Mary M. daughter of Adelbert & Malinda Ruscoe ae 3 mos. 

56 Henrietta wife of David Webb died Feb. 5, 1904 ae 80 yrs 10 mos. , • 
18 days. 

37 David Webb died April 10, 1877 ae 56 yrs 8 mos. 3 days. 

38 Sarah E. daughter of Charles W. & Anna G. Avery born August 29, 
1847 died Feb. 8, 1897. 

39 Anna G. wife of Charles W. Avery & daughter of Thaddeus Whitlock 
died Sept. 27, 1871 aged 45 yrs. 1 mo. 28 days. 

40 Lydia Ann daughter of Enoch B. & Lydia Avery died July 19, 1885 
aged 18 yrs. 

41 Lucy J. wife of Enoch Avery died Sept. 20, 1853 ae 53 yrs. 4 mo. 
23 days. 

42 Col. Enoch Avery died March 29, 1884 aged 86 yrs. 

43 George Williams Co. G. 11 Conn. Vol. (no dates on stone) 
2 



44 Enoch B. Avery died Nov. 27, 1899 aged 65 yrs 10 mo. 27 days 

45 Lydia A.; wife of Enoch B. Avery and daughter of William & 
Phebe Newman, died June 13, 1867 aged 21 yrs 4 mo. 4 days. 

46 William C., son of Bradley & Indamora Canfield, died Oct. 23, 
1846 ae 4 yrs. 8 mo. 13 days. 

47 Harriet A., wife of Charles H, Hoyt died July 31, 1862 age 
36 yrs. 3 mos. 17 days. 

48 John C. Brown died March 8, 1888 
49 Mary E. died May 18, 1909 
50 Hettie G. died June 30, 1931 

51 Ann C. Wilson wife of C. L. Holmes 1824 - 1887 

52 Charles L. Holmes 1819 - 1893 

53 Clinton Piatt born July 16, 1852 died Jan. 3, 1908 
54 his wife Sarah E. Holmes born Jan. 3, 1848 died Apr. 7, 1895 

55 Charles Osterberg 1869 - 1904 
56 Leo Osterberg 1896 - 1897 

57 John V. son of Lewis & Emily E. Brown died April 22, 1854 
ae 1 yr. 7 mo. 10 days. 

58 Sophronia G. daughter of Lewis & Emily Brown died Feb. 13, 
1865 ae 13 months. 

59 Emily E. wife of Lewis Brown died Dec. 16, 1863 ae 33 yrs 9 mo. 

60 Clarissa wife of Daniel D. Harris died November 10, 1885 ae 
83 yrs. 7 mo. 6 days. 

61 Daniel D. Harris died Jan 7, 1879 aged 77 yrs 11 mo. 14 days. 

62 Maydella daughter of Eunice & Dixon Karris died January 2, 1874 
aged 19 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days. 

63 Susanna Morse died June 22, 1894 ae 80 yrs 3 mos. 8 days. 

64 Lewis H. Harris born May 14, 1841 died July 5, 1908 
65 his wife Violetta N. Morse born June 6, 1842 died Sept. 9, 1903. 

66 John F. son of Susan Finch died Nov. 2, 1881 ae 2 yrs 7 mos. 

67 Frank E. son of John & Susan Finch died Sept. 26, 1857 aged 1 yr. 

68 Nancy Emma daughter of John & Susan Finch died March 24, 1854 
ae 4 yrs 1 mo. 

5 



69 Susan, wife of John Finch died April 14, 1867 ae 48 yrs. 
6 mos. 26 days. 

70 John Finch died April 19, 1860 ae 55 yrs. 1 mo. 19 days. 

71 Charles M. son of John fie Angeline Hull died November 8, 1853 
age 11 mo. 21 days. 

72 Mary, wife of Benjamin Austin and daughter of John fie Susan 
Williams died March 30, 1833 age 29 yrs. 2 mo. 2 days 

73 Elisha, son of Henry & Jane Cole died September 23, 1844. 
age 17 months 4 days. 

74 Nancy J., daughter of Henry fie Jane Cole died August 23, 1846 
age 5 yrs. 5 mo. 13 days. 

75 Susannah, wife of John Williams died September 13, 1845 
ae 61 yrs 9 mo. 26 days. 

76 Ann Jennett wife of Lyman L. Mead died April 30, 1853 aged 27 yrs. 
11 mo. 3 days. 

77 Mary A., wife of Lyman L. Mead died February 14, 1894 aged 56 yrs. 

78 Lyman L. Mead died August 7, 1895 aged 66 yrs. 

79 Elizabeth H., wife of Edwin Hull died November 2, 1860 ae 34 yrs. 
9 mo. 21 days. 

80 Deacon Jeremiah L. Miller died June 25, 1896 age 76 yrs. 7 mos. 

81 Harriet E., wife of Jeremiah L. Miller died March 7, 1888 
age 64 yrs. 6 mos. 

82 Delia A., wife of James F. Reynolds died May 27, 1875 
ae 46 yrs 7 days. 

83 William Avery died August 17, 1842 ae - - - 

84 Ruth, wife of William Avery died November 14, 1849 ae 81 yrs. 

85 Henry Avery died September 3, 1882 ae 85 yrs 4 mo. 26 days. 

86 Hannah, wi**e of Henry Avery died November 9, 1856 
ae 64 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days. 

87 Anna R., daaighter of John C. fit Harriet A. Holmes died December 
17, 1852 aged 18 days. 

88 Millard E., son of John C. fit Harriet A. Holmes died April 27, 
1852 aged 11 mos. 15 days. 

4 



89 Infant son of John C. & Harriet A. Holmes died January 20, 
1948 aged 1 week. 

90 Infant daughter of John C. & Harriet A. Holmes died 
January 31, 1846 age 1 day. 

91 Infant son of Alfred & Anna Avery died November 12, 1828 
ae 2 mos 28 days. 

92 Anna Maria wife of Alfred Avery and youngest daughter of 
Jeremiah & Hulda Keeler died October 8, 1828 age 32 yrs. 

93 Alfred Avery died March 29, 1846 age 50 yrs 11 mo. 2 days. 

94 Catharine, wife of Alfred Avery died January 26, 1861 
ae 72 yr. 6 mo. 14 days. 

95 John Peatt, a soldier of 1812 died March 6, 1876 ae 87 yrs 
10 mo. 

96 E. A. Jan. 21, 1808 (A fieldstone) 

97 B. A. diod in the year 1808 (A fieldstone) 

98 Betsey, wife of Harvy Ferris diod June 27, 1853 ae 27 yrs 
5 mo. 9 days, 

99 Nancy, wife of Harvey Ferris died December 3, 1840 ae 27 yrs 
7 mos. 

100 Cornelia A,, daughter of Harvy & Betsey Ferris diod August 
19, 1852 ae 4 yrs 10 mos 25 days. 

101 Infant twins of Ephriam & Ruth Harford died 1796 

102 Ephriam Harford died February 18, 1825 aged 68 yrs. 

103 Betsey, wife of Joseph Babbs diod April 28, 1853 ae 
63 yrs 24 days. 

104 Lucinda, wife of Thomas Babbs died January 6, 1849 ae 18 yrs 
2 mos, 4 days. 

105 Frances Ellen, her daughter died January 13, 1849 ae 11 mo. 
2 days. 

106 S. K. April 2, 1811 (A fieldstone) 

107 Augusta C. Rogers, wife of Enock Harris, Born August 4, 1843 
died October 23, 1915 

108 Enoch Harris, Born February 9, 1817 died June 5, 1891 

5 



109 Ellen, wife of Enoch Harris died October 18, 1880 ae 
62 yrs 8 mo. 

110 Leroy son of Enoch & Elenor Harris died January 16, 1862 
ae 11 yrs. 9 mo. 

111 Stella Ann daughter of Enoch & Eleanor Harris died July 10, 
1858 age 3 yrs. 1 mo. 3 days 

112 Eliza P., wife of Nehemiah Harris died July 21, 1819 ae - - 

113 Enoch Harris died January 25, 1818 ae 47 yrs. 21 days 

114 Hannah, wife of Enoch Harris died October 15, 1845 ae 76 yrs 
11 mo. 28 days 

115 Enoch, son of Enoch & Hannah Harris died March 11, 1821 ae 
13 yrs, 11 mo. 24 days 

116 Lockwood Cross died October 24, 1823 ae 47 yrs. 5 mos. 

117 John Cross died November 22, 1815 ae 45 yrs. 

118 D. Har - April 1790 ae 33 yrs. (A fieldstone) 

119 Freelove, wife of -Miller died July 25, 1841 
ae 28 yrs. 1 mo. 

120 Phebe E., daughter of Nehemiah C. & Mary Ann Avery died 
December 29, 1853 ae 1 yr. 5 mo. 29 days 

121 Mary, wife of Henry Avery died August 4, 1841 ae 66 yrs. 
4 mo. 25 days 

122 Nancy Mead, wife of Enos Mead died April 25, 1863 ae 
77 yrs. 2 mo. 12 days 

123 Enos Mead died April 3, 1849 ae 62 yrs. 9 mo. 23 days 

124 Phebe Esther v/ife of Enoch A. Mead died March 31, 1851 
ae 29 yrs. 7 mos. 2 days 

125 Henry Peatt died June 20, 1851 in his 68th year 

126 Sarah, wife of Henry Peatt died October 21, 1860 in 
her 77th year 

127 Nancy, wife of William Loder died March 18, 1852 ae 
35 yrs. 6 mo. 18 days. 

128 Horace Piatt died February 17, 1863 ae 26 yrs. 
129 Alanson Piatt died March 14, 1863 ae 19 yrs 

Sons of Lyman & Sally A. Piatt 

6 



130 James Fayette, son of Lyman & Sally Ann Piatt died October 7, 
1854 ae 4 years 6 mo, 1 day. 

131 Eugene R, Miller born June 17, 1658 died September 6, 1900 

132 Nehemiah Avery died April 0, 1871 ae 77 yrs 1 mo. 8 days 
133 Judah Miller, wife of Nehemiah Avery died June 29, 1865 ae 

71 yrs 3 mo, 4 days. 

134 Nancy - died October 9, 1838 ae 1 yr. 8 mo. 23 days 

135 Nancy L., daughter of Eldad Sc Nancy A. Miller died December' 
2, 1872 ae 25 years 1 month 3 days 

136 Nancy A., wife of Eldad Miller and daughter of Stephan Sc 

Nancy Avery, died August 29, 1874 ae 69 years 9 months 15 days 

137 Eldad Miller died March 13, 1895 ae 87 yrs. 10 mo. 13 days 

138 Eldad B. A. Miller Co. A 4th Regiment N. Y. H. A. died May 20, 
1895 ae 51 years 

139 Frances H. daughter of Eldad & Nancy A. Miller born February 
6, 1052 died January 21, 1916 

140 Orrin L.- Miller, son of Eldad Sc Nancy A. Miller born July 20, 
1035 died February 7, 1914 

141 David W. Miller Co. L 4th Reg. N. Y. H. A. died January 26, 
1903 ae 69 years. 

142 Infants of Wolsey Sc Eliza Avery 

145 Elbert C., son of Wolsey Sc Eliza Avery died December 23, 1859 
ae 6 yrs 1 mo. 2 days. 

144 Susannah B. daughter of Wolsey Sc Eliza Avery died April 17, 
1062 ae 21 years 5 mos. 19 days 

145 Eliza A., wife of S. Wolsey Avery died January 26, 1807 
ae 71 yrs 4 mo. 

146 S. Wolsey Avery died September 13, 1067 ae 57 yrs 10 days 

147 Julius Avery Co. L. 4th N. Y. H. A. (no dates) 

148 Nancy, wife of Stephen Avery died January 14, 1849 ae 71 yrs 
11 mo. 14 days 

149 Stephen Avery died March 31, 1048 ae 75 yrs 10 days 

150 Huldah, daughter of Stephen Sc Nancy Avery died May 17, 1824 
in her 13th year 

7 



152 Orren Avery died January 16, 1888 ae 85 years 

152 Mary B., wife of Orren Avery died September 8, 1872 ae 65 years 

153 Emily Lucinda daughter of Orren & Mary Avery died August Sf 
1830 ae 1 yr 7 mo. 19 days 

154 Mary Elizabeth daughter of Orren & Mary Avery died March 19, 
1830 ae 3 yrs. 9 mos. 30 days. 

155 Nancy Jane wife of C-eorge Avery died November 9, 1842 
ae 29 yrs. 7 mos. 

156 Dorcas Briggs died June 10, 1851 ae 54 yrs. 11 mos. 23 days 

157 Betsey, wife of Avery Harris died February 19, 1833 ae 
40 yrs. 7 mos. 

158 Elisha Avery died March 7, 1832 ae 61 yrs. 

159 Anne, widow of Elisha Avery died Januaiy 16, 1839 ae 64 yrs. 

160 Elizabeth P. Avery, born about 1823 died January 30, 1883 

161 Rufus Avery, born about 1813 died September 30, 1901 

162 Julia E. Avery, born January 6, 1850 died December 10, 1936 

163 Isaac Lyon died February 17, 1849 ae 57 years 5 mo. 25 days. 

164 Catharine Ann, wife of Nelson S. Finch died — 1855 ae 
33 yrs. 17 days. 

165 Nelson S. Finch died 1861 ae 40 yrs. 8 mo. 23 days 

166 Carrie A., daughter of William H. 1 Catharine Harrison died 
June 30, 1876 ae 15 yrs. 5 mo. 29 days. 

167 Stephen B. Mil.lor, September 13, 1830 April 20, 1909 
168 Mary A. Keeler his wife, April 27, 1334 January 12, 1904 

169 Our little Amos (no dates) 
170 Our little Annie (no dates) 

171 Mary E., wife of Amos Slawson, born November 2, 1828 died 
September 29, 1879 

172 Abbey M., wife of Ferris Bouton died March 9, 1872 ae 47 yrs. 
5 mos. 6 days 

173 Lydia A., daughter of Ferris & Abbey M. Bouton died August 
30, 1870 ae 16 yrs 3 mos 28 days 

8 



174 George Henry, son of Ferris & Abbey M. Bouton died September 
1, 1851 ae 1 yr. 1 mo. 10 days 

175 Mapylit, wife of Eli Slawson died August 25, 1836 ae 41 yrs 
5 mos. 

176 Eli Slay/son died September 7, 1852 ae 57 yrs. 5 mo. 15 days 

177 Nehemiah, infant son of Nehemiah & Delilah Slay/son, born 
1855 (no other date) 

178 Delilah, wife of Nehemiah Slawson died September 12, 1871 ae 
61 yrs. 5 mo. 18 days 

179 Theodore L., son of Walter & Jerusha Hull died September 15, 
1852 ae 2 yrs. 2 mo. 22 days 

180 Theron A., son of Walter & Jerusha Hull died May 8, 1849 ae 
1 yr. 1 mo. 14 days 

181 Phebe, wife of John Peatt died April 8, 1843 ae 51 yrs. 
5 mo. 11 days 

182 Elizabeth A., daughter of John & Phebe Peatt died April 17, 
1838 ae 10 yrs. 7 mo. 9 days 

183 Jerusha, widow of Willet Valentine died August 13, 1832 
ae 79 yrs. 7 mos. 8 days 

184 Sally Ann, wife of Allen Rasco died January 27, 1834 ae 
34 yrs. 7 mo. 20 days 

185 Amos Slay/son died February 27, 1830 ae 74 yrs. 2 mo. 17 days 

186 Any Dickson died November 30, 1844 ae 61 yrs. 1 mo. 5 days 

187 Mary Brown, wife of Arnon Marshall died October 28, 1821 ae 
68 yrs, 6 me. 4 days 

9 



#2 

Cemetery on the West side of the South Salem Road 
about 2-g- miles North of Poundridge Village, situ¬ 
ated near the junction of the South Salon Road and 
the dirt road leading to Ridgefield, Conn. 

138 Hiram Delavan died Nov. 16, 1849 aged 43 yrs. 6 mo. 2 days 

189 Mary Ann wife of Hiram Delavan died July 27, 1863 aged 
54 yrs. 7 no. 10 days 

190 Hannah, wife of Abraham Delavan died Jan. 7, 1855 ae 79 yrs. 
1 mo. 19 days 

191 Abraham Delavan died June 10, 1858 aged 91 yrs 10 mo. 18 days 

192 Daniel Delavan died Oct 30, 1869 ae 65 yrs 6 mo. 13 days 

193 Roxy, wife of Daniel Delavan died March 1, 1875 ae 73 yrs 
9 mo. 6 days 

194 Betsey, wife of Seth Bishop died June 30, 1887 ae 79 yrs 
1 mo. 

195 Seth Bishop died June 16, 1884 ae 7 yrs 11 mo. 16 days 

196 William W. Delavan died Doc 1, 1869 ae 36 yrs 2 mo. 17 days 

197 Nelson T., son of Lagrand & Charlotte Abbott died March 11, 
1830 ae 4 yrs. 

198 Stephen Marshall died October 1, 1839 aged 59 yrs. 

199 Amarinda, wife of Samuel Scofield died May 4, 1874 aged 
74 yrs 9 mos. 6 days 

200 Samuel Scofield died Juno 1, 1869 aged 72 yrs 3 mos 17 days 

201 Lagrand Scofield died March 29, 1895 ae 68 yrs 2 mo. 11 days 

202 Philo Scofield died May 2, 1894 ae 72 yrs 4 mo. 5 deys 

203 Lewis B. Newman died November 3, 1851 ae 20 yrs 11 mo. 14 days 

204 David Newman died November 19, 1873 ao 63 yrs 5 mo. 14 days 

205 David Newman born Nov. 22, 1809 died Nov. 10, 1880 

206 William Abbott died Oct. 26, 1053 ae 31 yrs 1 mo. 14 days 

10 



207 Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Moses A. & Phebe Abbott died 
Dec. 2, 1865 ae 26 yrs. 1 mo. 11 days 

208 Ebenezer, son of Moses A. & Phebe Abbott died June 5, 1858 
ae 29 yrs. 4 mos. 12 days 

209 Phebe, wife of Moses A. Abbott born July 4, 1800 died 
March 30, 1874 

210 Moses A. Abbott born Dec. 20, 1795 died Feb. 18, 1891 

211 Evelyn Green Leavitt - 1852 - 1924 

212 Charles H. Abbott born June 3, 1839 died Jan. 24, 1908 
213 his wife Louise Newman, 1841 - 1926 

214 Hannah, wife of Isaac H. Tyrrell died Feb. 18, 1866 ae 88 yrs. 

215 Isaac H. Tyrrell died May 24, 1806 ae 28 yrs. 

#3 

Bouton Cemetery, in Poundridge, on North side of 
dirt road about one mile east of South Salem Road 
and one-quarter mile North of Trinity Lake. 

216 Sarah, daughter of Daniel & Sarah Bouton died October 13, 
1856 age 9 years 6 mos. 5 days 

217 Thomas Driscoll born 1836 died 1913 
218 Sarah Jane Bouton, his wife born 1839 died 1870 

219 Daniel Bouton died August 30, 1889 age 76 yrs. 5 mos. 29 days 

220 Sarah Stevens, wife of Daniel Bouton died March 7, 1902 age 
85 years 2 months 13 days 

221 Percy L., son of Orlando L. & Georgiana Bouton died July 23, 
1868 ae 7 months 14 days 

222 Infant son of Orlando L. & Georgianna Bouton died April 30, 
1860 ae 13 days 

223 Henry W., son of Orlando L., & Georgianna Bouton died March 
20, 1864 ae 1 year 4 mos. 27 days 

11 



224 Orlando L. Bouton died February 17, 1867 ae 33 years 1 mo. 
17 days 

225 Sophia, wife of John Monroe died February 3, 1866 ae 
65 years 9 months 13 days 

226 Clarence G. Bouton age 1 year 5 months 

227 Lucy A. Barrett, wife of W. M. Bouton died April 29, 1904 
in 49th year. 

228 William M. Bouton 1856 - 1937 

229 Emeline L. Hughes, wife of W. M. Bouton died May 11, 1911 
aged 51 years 

230 Hannah Jane, wife of George L. Reynolds died July 29, 1865 
ae 26 years 5 months 2 days 

231 Alfonzo E., son of George L. & Hannah J. Reynolds died 
July 7, 1878 ae 17 yrs. 9 mos. 26 days 

232 Floyd L. son of J. & M. J. Knapp died December 7, 1881 
ae 21 years 5 mos. 28 days 

233 Jeremiah Knapp Jr. Born June 24, 1830 died June 11, 1920 
234 His wife, Mary J. Quick born March 4, 1831 died May 7, 1893 

235 George E. Knapp, born March 11, 1652 died 1928 
236 His wife, Jme A. Waite, born March 3, 1856 died October 2, 

1891 

237 George R. Scofield born September 23, 1822 died May 18, 1896 

238 Harriet M. Knapp, wife of George R. Scofield born February 9, 
1822 died February 25, 1856 

239 Bernard J. Canfield died March 10, 1889 age 29 yrs. 5 mo. 

240 Sarah Eliza, daughter of Orrin A. & Ann A. Knapp died 
November 27, 1851 ae 6 months 

241 Truman H. Canfield died May 9, 1865 aged 30 yrs. 2 mo. 22 days 

242 Eli.za Ann, wife of Truman Canfield died February 3, 1864 ae 
29 years 3 mos. 

243 Lyman Knapp died Dec 17, 1858 ae 18 yrs. 6 mos. 3 days 

12 



244 Caroline E., wife of Isaac S. Canfield died April 16, 1863 
aged 19 yrs. 9 mos. 13 days 

245 Botsy A., wife of Jeremiah Knapp died Jan. 14, 1866 in 
62nd year 

246 Jeremiah Knapp died Dec. 8, 1888 ae 88 yrs. 7 mos. 1 day 

247 Dorcas, wife of Jeremiah Knapp died April 18, 1885 ae 
80 yrs & 4 mos. 

248 Caroline Stevens wife of William Knapp died Jan 20, 1908 
aged 89 years 

249 William E. Knapp died Feb. 2, 1900 aged 79 yrs. & 4 mos. 

250 Eudora P., wife of Lewis Howard died Oct. 7, 1889 aged 38 years 

251 Ella, daughter of Lewis & Eudora P. Howard died June 17, 1889 
aged 4 months 

252 Lucy Jane wife of Jared Barhite died Dec. 29, 1907 aged 62 
years 10 mos. 29 days 

253 Jared Barhite died Jan. 21, 1921 aged 80 yrs. 6 mos. 7 days 

254 Blanche Belle, daughter of Jared & Lucy J. Barhite died 
Jan. 4, 1893 aged 11 years 1 mos. 7 days 

255 Jennie "She budded here to bloom in Heaven" 

256 Jane, vdlfe of Caleb Barhite died Dec. 21, 1894 aged 81 years 
& 7 mos. 

257 Caleb Barhite died April 29, 1888 aged 77 years 

258 Mary A., wife of Elbert Barhite born April 5, 1839 died 
Jan. 3, 1924 

259 Elbert Barhite died March 26, 1911 aged 74 years 

13 



#4 

Waterbury Cemetery, in Poundridge, on South side 
of dirt road about one mile East of South Salem 
Road and one-quarter mile north of Trinity Lake, 
directly across the road from the Bouton Cemetery, 

260 Ann Elizabeth, daughter of Merlin & Elizabeth Waterbury 
died Sept. 28, 1847 ae 2 yrs. 3 mos. 17 days 

261 Lydia, wife of Samuel Waterbury died March 11, 1838 in 96 
year of her age. 

262 Samuel Waterbury died Dec. 8, 1832 ae 87 yrs. 9 mos. 14 days 

263 Sally, wife of Stephen Waterbury died Feb. 19, 1839 ae 
51 yrs. 11 mo. 17 days 

264 Stephen Waterbury died July 3, 1855 ae 78 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days 

265 Samuel Waterbury Jr. died Nov. 20, 1836 ae 28 yrs 6 mos 
16 days 

266 Webster Waterbury died Jan. 24, 1848 ae 32 yrs 3 mo. 12 days 

267 William Green died July 11, 1844 aged 33 yrs. 

268 William E., son of 7/illiam & Rachel Green died May 10, 1844 
aged 6 months 

#5 

Hoyt Burial Ground, in Poundridge, on south side of 
dirt road about one mile east of South Salem Road 
and one-quarter mile north of Trinity Lake and about 
one hundred yards east of the Bouten and Waterbury 
Cemeteries. 

269 Rachel Wood died Sept. 19, 1866 ae 50 yrs. 6 months 

270 Phobe Hoyt died July 14, 1825 ae 41 yrs. 11 months 

271 Betsey Hoyt died March 14, 1859 ae 86 yrs. 8 months 

272 Amaliel Hoyt died March 26, 1851 ae 71 yrs. 8 months 

14 



#6 

Poundridge Cemetery, situated about one-half mile 
south of Poundridge Village, on the west side of 
the High Ridge Road near the junction of the New 
Canaan Road. There are many field stones in this 
cemetery, a number of them broken and illegible. 

273 Betsey Ann, wife of R. William Ayres died March 11, 1861 
ae 36 yrs. 

274 Robert Armstrong died April 7, 1825 ae 49 yrs. 
275 Martha, wife of Robert Armstrong died July 11, 1823 ae 51 yrs. 

276 William Augustus, son of Nathan B. & Anna Adams died March 8, 
1859 ae 25 yrs. 1 mo. 9 days. 

277 Nathan Burrows Adams died April 10, 1895 aged 85 yrs 2 mos 
25 cays 

278 Anna, wife of Nathan B. Adams (date illegible) 

279 Elisha L. Brown, son of Elisha & Eliza Brown died Sept. 17, 
1361 age 1 yr. 8 mos. 

280 Elisha L. S. Brown died March 7, 1904 ae 80 yrs 8 mos. 27 dys. 
J 

281 Eliza, wife of Elisha Brown died May 6, 1875 aged 49 yrs. 10 mos. 

282 Sarah Julia, wife of Morris Baxter died July 26, 1855 aged 
41 yrs. 4 mos. 8 days 

283 William E. Brown died March 15, 1843 aged 2 yrs 
284 Washburn Brown died April 1, 1844 aged 7 months 

Sons of Horatio W. & Ann E. Bror/n 

285 Joseph Warren Barrett, son of Warren Barrett died July 9, 1818 

286 Abigail Bouton 1774 (old fieldstone) 

287 Sarah, wife of Nathan Briscoe born September 2, 1817 died 
April 9, 1885 

288 Nathan Briscoe, born April 6, 1811 died July 13, 1889 

289 Harriet A., daughter of Nathan & Sarah Briscoe born June 26, 
1850 died September 16, 1854 

15 



290 Dorothy, wife of Jonathan Brundagc died May 2, 1848 age 28 yrs. 

291 Sarah E., wifo of Jonathan Brundage died January 16, 1852 
ac 22 yrs. 8 mos. 2 days 

292 Rachel, daughter of Jonathan & Sarah E. Brundage, died 1848 ae 
1 yr. 17 days 

293 John Benger born Gosport, England, February 17, 1796 died 1864 

294 Millison, wife of John Benger, born Bedford, N. Y. February 12, 
1796 died February 25, 1853 

295 Sarah A., daughter of John & Millison Benger born August 28, 
1831 died September 10, 1890 

296 Lydia Clock died July 24, 1853 ae 83 yrs 3 mos. 

297 Nancy Crocker died August 11, 1838 ae 58 years. 

298 Laura Crawford died September 14, 1856 ae 65 yrs 2 mos. 24 days 

299 Mary J. Waterbury, wife of John A. Comstock 1845 - 1885 

300 Ilezekiah Dikeman died January 13, 1815 aged 52 years 

501 Elias Dixon died April 29, 1879 aged 89 yrs. 6 mos. 16 days 

302 Maria, Y/ife of Elias Dixon died January 18, 1852 ae 58 years 
5 mos. 

503 William Donovan born in County Cork, Ireland, died July 14, 
1852 aged 55 yrs. 4 mos. 13 days 

304 Henry Eamcs born in Ireland June 19, 1739 came to New York 
in 1768 died May 18, 1821 

305 Ann, wife of Henry Fames died December 1784 age 41 years 

306 Gould Ferris died June 8, 1839 ae 81 years, a soldier of the 
Revolution 

307 Lydia, wife of Gould Ferris died February 21, 1813 in her 
56 year 

508 John G. Ferris died August 3, 1850 age 48 years 3 mos 3 days 

509 Nathan Ferris died March 17, 1870 ae 73 years 

310 Alanson Ferris died December 6, 1851 ae 57 years 1 mo. 19 days 

16 



311 Hannah, v/ife of Alanson Ferris died December 19, 1859 ae 67 yrs 
11 mos. 19 days 

312 Mary Jane duaghter of Aaron B. & Harriet Fancher died March 
7, 1837 aged 2 yrs 11 mo. 17 days 

315 Esther, wife of Thaddeus S. Fancher died December 21, 1849 
aged 61 yrs 4 mos. 21 days 

314 William, son of Alanson & Lydia A. Fancher died March 11, 
1840 ae 1 yr. 4 mos. 20 days 

315 Albert, son of Alanson & Lydia A. Fancher died December 8, 
1848 ae 1 yr. 18 days 

316 Emaline R., daughter of Alanson & Lydia A. Fancher died 
March 31, 1858 ae 5 yrs. 7 mos. 18 days 

317 Infant daughter of Alanson & Lydia A. Fancher died December 
11, 1856 ae 1 mo. 10 days 

318 Alanson D, Fancher born May 16, 1817 died February 22, 1899 
319 Lydia A. Reynolds his wife, born October 5, 1820 (no other date) 

520 William Fancher died August 23, 1820 in his 81st year 

321 Dr. Nehemiah Fancher died May 5, 1853 ae 85 yrs 7 mos. 5 days 

522 Susanna, wife of Dr. Nehemiah Fancher died June 29, 1853 ae 
65 yrs# 5 mos. 4 days 

523 John Gard 1768 (old field stone) 

324 Capt. John Gurrell born at Nantucket, Mass., December 7, 
1795 died in Cronstadt, Russia, June 3, 1831 

325 Hannah, wife of Capt. John Gurrell died ‘in City of New York 
(no date) age 28 years 6 mos 8 days 

326 John T., only son of Capt. John & Hannah Gurrell died July 
18, 1042 ago 14 years 7 months 

327 Rachel A. Wood, wife of Henry Hoyt 1828 - 1912 

328 D. W. (a field stone next to above) 

329 Clarissa, ?/ife of David Hobby died August 20, 1846 aged 
64 years 8 months 

330 William Holly died February 1, 1858 ae 36 yrs. 8 mos. 1 day 

331 Josephine G., daughter of William & Sarah Holly died 
December 4, 1849 ae 7 yrs 12 days 

17 



352 Phebe E., daughter of William & Sarah Holly died 
December 10, 1849 ae 4 yrs. 9 mos. 

353 George Holly died December 23, 1849 ae 53 yrs. 1 mo. 

334 Nancy, widow of George Holly died May 26, 1856 ae 
57 years 7 mos. 14 days 

335 Samuel W. Holly died April 18, 1852 ae 36 yrs. 

336 Betsey Hunt widow of Alsop Hunt died February 14, 1848 
ae 85 yrs. 

337 Henry Hoyt died January 19, 1856 ae 27 yrs. 6 mos. 19 days 

338 Viletta, wife of William N. Hoyt died April 29, 1860 ae 
45 yrs. 11 mos. 22 days 

339 Lydia, wife of Jesse Hoyt died December 9, 1829 age 92 years 
(not very legible) 

340 Sarah, daughter of Willis & Sally Hoyt died March 23, 1856 
aged 20 yrs. 2 mos. 26 days 

341 Elias P. Hungerford, born August 26, 1827 died March 19, 1897 

342 Sarah M., wife of Charles Hartford died September 22, 1870 
ae 61 yrs. 

343 John Harford died December 31, 1882 ae 92 yrs. 11 mos. 12 days 

344 Azubah, wife of John Harford died February 27, 1856 ae 66 yrs. 
5 days. 

345 Betsey A. Harford, born February 11, 1823 dued November 29, 1908 

346 Maiy A. Susan, wife of Samuel W. Holly died August 12, 1850 
aged 30 years. 

347 Mary, wife of Chrissc Hoyt died May 17, 1832 in her 73rd year 

348 Lemina, wife of William F. Haight died July 19, 1851 age 
50 years 7 mos, 25 days 

349 Mary F., daughter of William & Lemina Haight died January 10, 
1852 age 16 years 11 months 19 days 

350 Phebe Ann daughter of William F. & Lemina Haight died 
December 29, 1850 age 19 years 2 mos. 19 days. 

18 



351 Ida Cecelia, daughter of Samuel J. & Ann Amelia Hoyt 
died May 30, 1859 ae 3 yrs. 9 mos. 3 days 

352 Ann A., wife of Samuel J. Hoyt died October 10, 1887 
ae 54 7 days 

353 Benjamin Hobby died September 22, 1843 ae 28 yrs 
4 mos. 29 days 

354 Sally, widow of Thaddcus Hoyt died September 7, 1838 
aged 77 years 

355 Sarah, daughter of Willis & Sally Hoyt died March 23, 
1856 ae 20 yrs 2 mos. 26 days 

356 Nancy Hoyt died June 30, 1849 ae 68 yrs. 

357 Florence Isaacs, born January 31, 1895 died February 
17, 1895 

358 Almira Isaacs died March 24, 1878 ae 82 yrs. 8 mos. 15 days 

359 George B. Isaacs born November 6, 1864 died December 
8, 1912 

360 Samuel B. Isaacs born 1827 died 1903 
361 Margaret McGrath, his wife, born 1844 died 1922 

362 Jesso Jones died December 26, 1857 age 75 years 8 mos. 
18 days 

363 Deborah, wife of Jesse Jones died February 21, 1855 ae 
70 yrs. 9 mos. 

364 Ruhama, daughter of Jesse & Deborah Jones died August 
30, 1853 ae 38 years 6 mos. 3 days 

365 Esther, daughter of Jesse & Deborah Jones died October 
20, 1849 ae 27 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days 

366 Jessie A., son of Jesse & Deborah Jones died November 
19, 1824 aged 12 days 

367 Alfred, son of Jesse Sc Deborah Jones died November 15, 
1819 ae 14 yrs. 8 mos. 6 days 

368 Jesse Jr., son of Jesse & Deborah Jones died May 1, 
1818 age 9 mos. 15 days 

369 Hannah, wife of Thaddeus S. Jones died January 13, 1828 
age 22 years 

19 



370 Hannah Jerman died May 24, 1852 ae 37 yrs. 2 mos. 15 days 

371 Alexander Jones, born June 27, 1805 died March 30, 1893 
372 Phebe Jones, born May 15, 1813 died October 18, 1884 

373 Irving D. Jones died June 11, 1879 ae 27 yrs. rfcmos. 15 days 

374 Deborah A., wife of Nathaniel Jones died October 15, 1871 
aged 59 yrs. 9 mos. 23 days 

375 Anna, daughter of Miles 0. & Anne Jones died April 23, 1871 
ae 6 mos. 

376 Clara, daughter of Miles 0. & Anne Jones died May 28, 1867 
ae 2 yrs. 3 days 

377 Miles 0. Jones born December 20, 1838 died March 20, 1872 
378 Annie E. Smith, his wife, born June 27, 1840 died 1928 

379 Seymour Jones, son of Zalmon & Phebe Jones died September 
26, 1846 ae 13 yrs. 9 mos. 8 days 

380 Enis, son of Alexander & Phebe Jones died Dec. 10, 1856 
ae 9 yrs. 6 mos. 5 days 

381 Levi, son of Alexander & Phebe Jones died Jan. 4, 1864 ae 
23 yrs. 9 mos. 28 days 

382 Tamison Jones died October 16, 1860 aged 67 years 

383 Enos Jones died July 29, 1836 aged 71 years 

384 Watson Jones died November 14, 1873 aged 73 years 

385 Caroline, wife of Watson Jones died May 6, 1845 ae 33 yrs. 

386 Mary Jane, daughter of John & Margaret Kelley died June 3, 
1858 ae 1 yr. 4 mos. 5 days 

387 Hannah A., wife of Harvey Keeler died October 9, 1869 ae 
46 yrs. 8 mos. 3 days 

388 Elizabeth B., wife of Harvey Keeler died May 28, 1854 ae 
52 yrs. 7 mos. 14 days 

389 Albert Lockwood died January 5, 1868 ae 68 yrs. 10 mos 
12 days 

390 Betsey, wife of Albert Lockwood, born May 29, 1802 died 
October 6, 1876 

20 



391 Sarah Marie, only daughter of Albert & Betsey A. Lockwood 
died December 26, 1850 ae 19 yrs. 8 mos. 25 days 

392 Horatio Lockwood died November 5, 1853 ae 74 yrs. 2 mos. 

593 Bethia C., wife of Horatio Lockwood died May 14, 1863 ae 
71 yrs. 10 nos. 26 days 

394 Solomon R., son of Horatio & Bethia C. Lockwood died 
January 16, 1852 ae 34 yrs. 1 mo. 7 days 

395 Betsey, daughter of Horatio & Bethia C. Lockwood died 
May 10, 1820 age 4 yrs 3 mos. 

596 An infant son of Horatio & Bethia C. Lockwood died 
December 9, 1817 

397 Jacob Lockwood died January 11, 1816 aged 66 yrs. 
A soldier of the Revolution 

398 Hannah Lockwood born March 9, 1798 died February 21, 1868 

399 Sarah Cornelia, daughter of Lewis & Mary Lockwood born 
May 17, 1846 died July 23, 1868 

400 Infant son of 7/illiam & Martha Lockwood died January 8, 1835 

401 William Christmas son of Odle & Maria Lockwood died August 
6, 1834 aged 4 yrs. 2 mos. 22 days 

402 Infant son of Alson & Mary E. Lockwood died September 8, 1839 

403 Isaac Smith Lockwood 1774 (old field stone) 

404 M. L. 1788 (old field stone) 

405 Maria J., wife of William Lockwood and daughter of Rev. 
Daniel Crocker of New Fairfield, Conn., died December 14, 
1843 ae 40 years 9 months. 

406 Joseph Lockwood (further data illegible) 

407 David Loder died April 19, 1862 aged 86 yrs. 1 months 

408 Molly, wife of David Loder died March 26, 1852 aged 74 years 

409 Sarah, wife of Ebenezer Lockwood died March 3, 1821 aged 67 
years 

410 Hannah, consort of Ebenezer Lockwood died May 3, 1787 age 
45 yrs. 28 days 

21 



411 Ebenezer Lockwood died July 29, 1821 age 84 yrs. 3 mos. 16 days 

412 Lewis Lockwood born December 18, 1783 died March 9, 1816 

413 Judge Ezra Lockv/ood died May 29, 1853 ae 75 yrs. 11 mos. 2 days 

414 Sally, wife of Ezra Lockwood died January 30, 1857 ae 77 yrs. 
5 mos. 16 days 

415 Solomon Lockwood died March 9, 1841 ae 74 yrs. 6 mos. 9 days 

416 Mary, relict of Solomon Lockwood died May 6, 1848 ae 78 yrs. 
20 days 

417 Lewis Lockwood died February 11, 1870 aged 65 yrs. 5 mos. 
6 days 

418 Mary, wife of Lewis Lockv/ood died April 7, 1885 ae 69 yrs. 7 mos. 

419 James Lewis, son of Lewis & Mary Lockwood died April 15, 1879 
ae 20 yrs. 8 mos. 

420 Nathan Lockwood died Januaiy 12, 1840 in his 86th year 

421 Rhoda, wife of Nathan Lockwood died October 21, 1841 in her 
82nd year 

422 Ezra, son of Nathan & Rhoda Lockv/ood born May 29, 1794 died 
March 18, 1823 

423 Angeline, wife of Andrew Lyon died November 10, 1856 aged 
36 yrs. 10 mos. 3 days 

424 Ezra Lockwood 1835 - 1907 
425 Louisa M., his wife, 1840 - 
426 Lewi B., their son, 1868 - 1870 

427 Odie E., son of Sherman & Caroline Lockwood died August 16, 
1861 ae 10 mos. 

428 James Mead (old field stone) 

429 Francis N. Murray died at sea October 21, 1850 aged 38 years 

430 Sarah E., wife of Francis N. Murray died June 30, 1884 aged 
78 yrs. 10 mos. 20 days 

431 Hannah L., daughter of Francis & Sarah E. Murray died August 
20, 1844 aged 10 mos. 14 days. 

22 



432 Joseph, son of Frc.ncis & Sarah '£. Murray died August 27. 
1849 ae 4 nos. 25 days 

433 Francis 0., con of Francis & Sarah E. Murray died 
December 31, 1851 ao 3 yrs. 

434 Maria E., daughter of Francis & Sarah E. Murray died 
October 15, 1856 age 11 yrs. 9 mos. 15 days 

435 Mary C., daughter of Francis & Sarah E. Murray died 
October 31, 1051 age 13 yr3. 10 mos. 14 days 

436 Thomas Murphy died December 21, 1901 age 88 (or 60. Not 
legible) 

437 Hulda, wife of Daniel Murray died September 12, 1040 aged 
50 years 10 days 

430 Thomas McEnolly died July 12, 1060 ae 77 yrs. 

439 Sarah Mead, wife of Thomas McEnelly, born July 1800 died 
June 14, 1074 

440 Samuel K. Olmstead died January 30, 1855 ae 78 yrs. 10 mos. 
19 days 

441 Elizabeth, wife of Samuel K. Olmstead died February 6, 1056 
ae 76 yrs. 4 mos. 4 days 

442 Nathan Olmstead Esq., died December 7, 1827 ae 83 yrs. 

443 Lorinah, wife of Nathan Olmstead died February 21, 1010 ae 
54 years 

444 Sarah, wife of Capt. Nathan Olmstead died September 27, 1702 
aged 31 years 

445 Harriet, daughter of Lewis & Catharine Olmstead died October 
6, 1036 ae 6 mos. 

446 Ltnui Olmstead died March 16, 1065 ae 65 years 

447 Catherine, wife of Linus Olmstead died July 30, 1866 ae 54 yrs. 

448 Son, (name not on stone) Linus & Catherine Olmstead died 
April 10, 1861 ae 21 yrs. 0 mos. 

449 Hulda, wife of David A. Osborne died July 7, 1830 ae 24 yrs. 
4 mos. 20 days 

25 



450 Clara E., daughter Charles S. & Mary Osborne died October 
25, 1060 ae 22 yrs. 

451 David, son of Charles & Mary Osborne, killed at Spotsylvania 
Court House, Va., May 19, 1864 ae 29 yrs. 

452 Charles S. Osborne died December 14, 1866 ae 50 yrs. 

453 Mary, wife of Charles S. Osborne died July 8, 1002 ae 73 yrs. 

454 David Osborne died February 7, 1034 in his 69th yr. 

455 Hannah, wife of David Osborne died January 8, 1041 ae 72 yrs. 
9 mos. 

456 John P., son of Ezra R. & Catharine Pock died August 12, 1053 
aged 4 years 1 mo. 16 days 

457 Daniel Potts died January 25, 1045 aged 54 yrs. 10 mos. 8 days 

458 Thomas Potts died May 11, 1840 aged 03 yrs. 10 mos. 16 days 

459 Sarah, wife of Thomas Potts died September 26, 1864 aged 84 yrs 
6 mos. 26 days 

460 James Potts died June 2, 1040 aged 29 years 3 months 

461 Harriet, wife of James Potts died March 9, 1873 ae 53 yrs. 3 mos. 

462 Samuel Provost died January 13, 1006 aged 00 yrs. 2 mos. 3 days 

463 Electy, wife of Samuel Provost died November 9, 1858 a* 58 yrs. 
2 mos. 20 days 

464 John Provost died January 15, 1053 ae 05 yrs. 0 mos. 24 days 

465 Mary, wife of John Provost died May 27, 1042 ae 69 yrs. 
10 mos. 19 days 

466 Joseph Patterson, born Hillsboro, County Down, Ireland, April 
10, 1011 died August 12, 1891 

467 Rev. William Patterson, born Hillsboro, County Dov/n, Ireland, 
January 22, 1809 died February 6, 1889 

460 Sarah C. Thatcher, wife of Rev. William Patterson, born April 
14, 1800 died December 1, 1890 

469 Mary E. Patterson died June 0, 1055 aged 18 yrs. 

24 



470 Betsey, wife of Samel Provost died April 15, 1091 ae 
77 yrs. 10 mos. 23 days 

471 Daniel Perry died March 22, 1855 ae 22 years 11 mos. 6 days 

472 Jane, daughter of John & Ann Perry died September 1, 1844 
aged 18 yrs. 9 mos. 29 days 

473 Clara Patterson 1841 - 1922 

474 Sarah Patterson 1842 - 1926 

475 Hannah, wife of Lewis Randle died January 3, 1862 ae 28 yrs. 
10 mos. 27 days 

476 0&fiiel son of Lewis & Hannah Randle died February 9, 1862 ae 
1 yr. 3 mos. 9 days 

477 Abraham Raymond died June 29, 1817 in his 62nd year 

478 Sophia L. daughter of Horace S. & Mary C. Reynolds died 
August 14, 1842 aged 2 yrs. 7 mos. 

479 Anson Remington died May 15, 1864 ae 79 yrs. 7 days 

480 Mary A., wife of Anson Remington died September 29, 1887 
aged 77 yrs. 6 mos. 17 days 

481 Jeremiah W. Slawson, Dec. 18, 1848, May 11, 1925 
482 Henrietta J. Gray, his wife, Aug. 22, 1852, June 5, 1909 
483 Ralph Edward Slawson, their son, Aug. 30, 1875, Aug. 4, 1879 

484 Henry D. Selleck died March 27, 1853 ae 31 yrs. 3 mos. 19 days 

485 Jere Charles, son of Jeremiah & Rachel Saunders died August 
7, 1861 ae 9 yrs. 1 mos. 5 days 

486 Jeremiah, son of Jeremiah & Mary E. Saunders died June 11, 1838 
ae 1 yr. 4 mos. 

487 Wesley, son of Jeremiah & Rachel Saunders died Sept. 15, 1846 
ae 7 weeks 

488 Jeremiah Saunders died December 15, 1865 aged 57 years 

489 Rachel, wife of Jeremiah Saunders died April 19, 1891 age 
20 years 1 mo. 24 days 

490 John W. Saunders died April 24, 1862 ae 21 yrs. 5 mos. 5 days 

25 



491 Nehemiah Smith (no dates) 

492 Phebe K., wife of Nehemiah Smith died January 24, 1871 
aged 72 years 10 mos. 19 days 

493 William H., son of Nehemiah & Thebe K. Smith died March 
7, 1843 aged 19 yrs. 6 mos. 2 days 

494 Samuel Smith died June 5, 1818 in his 47th year 

495 Sarah, relict of Samuel Smith died September 7, 1844 
ae 70 yrs. 2 mos. 

496 Sarah L., daughter of John & Prudence Smith died March 
24, 1830 aged 24 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days 

497 John Smith died December 11, 1809 aged 43 yrs. 

498 Prudence, wife of John Smith died December 28, 1850 in 
her 83rd year 

499 Nathan Slawson died December 18, 1814 in his 92nd year 

500 Hannah, wife of Nathan Slawson died May 27, 1857 ae 
97 yrs. 7 mos. 5 days 

501 Amanda Smith wife of Edward Slawson died December 6, 1897 
ae 94 yrs. 9 mos. 1 day 

502 Infant son of Benjamin & Nancy Slawson died December 14, 
1830 ae 2 days 

503 Caroline M., daughter of Benjamin & Nancy Slawson died 
June 16, 1828 ae 1 yr. 7 mos. 

504 Edward A. Slawson, born July 22, 1823 died January 1, 1907 

505 Amanda Slawson, born November 16, 1824 died May 30, 1903 

506 Mercy, wife of Amos Stevens died January 5, 1879 ae 
85 yrs. 8 mos. 1 day 

507 Benedict A. Stevens, born December 2, 1804 died September 
16, 1879 

508 Virgil, son of Charles & Nancy Stevens died February 7, 
1846 ae 2 yrs. 

509 Nancy, wife of Charles Stevens died April 17, 1850 ae 
34 yrs. 7 mos. 13 days 

26 



olO Abijah St. John died January 15, 1848 in his 50th year 

511 Alice, wife of Abijah St. John bom July 29, 1802 died 
July 25, 1848 

512 Mary, wife of Abijah St. John died December 28, 1838 in 
her 52nd year 

513 Martha, wife of Abijah St. John died November 22, 1832 
in her 43rd year 

514 Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Abijah & Martha St. John died 
April 29, 1837 ae 15 yrs. 11 mos. 1 day 

515 Levi, son of Abijah & Martha St. John died April 13, 1832 
ae 14 yrs. 4 mos. 3 days 

516 Infant son of Abijah & Alice St. John died Dec. 19, 1840 
ae 3 mos. 2 days 

517 Joseph St. John died July 2, 1845 ae 21 yrs 7 mos. 25 days 

518 Annie M., daughter of Joseph & Mary Scofield died March 14, 
1872 ae 9 yrs. 6 mos. 26 days 

519 Michael B., son of Joseph & Mary Scofield died July 29, 1860 
ae 18 yrs. 4 mos. 23 days 

520 Joseph Scofield died January 8, 1900 ae 84 yrs. 

521 Mary, wife of Joseph Scofield died December 21, 1891 aged 
73 yrs. 6 mos. 20 days 

522 Joseph Scofield died December 2, 1802 aged 51 years 

523 Sarah, wife of Joseph Scofield died March 3, 1825 ae 72 yrs. 
8 mos. 20 days 

524 Infant daughter of David & Betsey Scofield died August 10, 
1853 

525 Elijah Scofield died August 9, 1856 ae 72 yrs. 

526 Betsey, wife of Elijah Scofield died May 14, 1877 in her 
90th year 

527 Eliza, daughter of Jacob & Hannah Scofield died November 12, 
1882 ae 80 yrs. 3 mos. 12 days 

528 Anna, daughter of Jacob & Hannah Scofield died December 10, 
1876 ae 78 yrs. 4 mos. 27 days 

27 

V 



529 Clarissa, wife of Albert Scofield died April 10, 1862 
ae 61 yr. 1 day- 

530 Albert Scofield died August 20, 1859 ae 54 yrs. 11 mos. 

531 Jacob Scofield died May 8, 1854 ae 81 yrs 11 mos. 19 days 

532 Hannah, wife of Jacob Scofield died April 8, 1850 ae 
75 yrs. 2 mos. 4 days 

533 Andrew Scofield died May 31, 1864 ae 45 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days 

534 Sarah, daughter of Ebenezer & Lois Scofield died April 6, 
1835 ae 19 yrs. 

535 Sarah Jane, daughter of Samuel & Amarenda Scofield died 
February 17, 1837 ae 3 yrs 4 mos. 13 days 

536 Hannah, daughter of Elijah & Betsey Scofield died December 
30, 1857 ae 39 yrs. 

537 Adeline, daughter of Elijah & Betsey Scofield died 
September 23, 1851 ae 22 yrs. 

538 Joseph Scofield died May 10, 1894 age 84 years 

539 Edwin P. Scofield died November 20, 1934 ae 81 yrs. 
2 mos. 18 days 

540 Nettie I. Hyatt, wife of Edwin P. Scofield died August 4, 
1913 ae 52 yrs. 2 mos. 20 days 

541 Michael Scofield died January 23, 1786 aged 45 yrs. 

542 Joseph A. Scofield 1893 - 1932 

543 Mary C. Scofield, born June 13, 1859 died September 8, 1931 

544 William Scofield, born July 11, 1811 died February 22, 1881 

545 Clarissa Kellogg, his wife, born December 7, 1821 died 

March 20, 1897 

546 Amos Scofield died March 17, 1816 in his 73rd year 

547 Barbara^ wife of Amos Scofield died February 23, 1812 

ae 68 years 

548 Mary B., wife of Joseph Scofield died July 8, 1880 ae 66 yrs 

28 



549 Emily H., wife of Noah Selleck, died May 15, 1859 ae 
25 yrs. 1 mo. 26 days 

550 Harriet, daughter of Sanford & Betsey Selleck died 
December 30, 1853 aged 19 yrs. 11 mos. 19 days 

551 Mehetable, daughter of Sanford & Betsey Selleck died 
April 8, 1851 aged 20 yrs. 3 mos. 15 days 

552 Sanford Selleck died June 10, 1861 aged 69 yrs. 6 mos 13 days 

553 Betsey, wife of Sanford Selleck died December 5, 1888 ae 
87 yrs. 6 mos. 9 days 

554 Barbara, daughter of Samuel & Mary Stebbins died September 
25, 1811 in her 15th year 

555 Polly, daughter of Samuel & Mary Stebbins died August 5, 1809 
in her 24th year 

556 Margaret Scofield, wife of George T. Smith born August 19, 
1849 died December 6, 1895 

557 Charlotte B. Smith born January 14, 1801 died April 1, 1899 

558 William L. Smith died January 17, 1885 aged 81 yrs. 6 mos. 

559 Clarissa L*, wife of William L. Smith died June 8, 1842 ae 
36 yrs. 10 mos. 24 days 

560 Joseph L., son of William L. & Clarissa L. Smith died March 
8, 1831 ae 8 mos. 25 days 

561 Benjamin K., son of William L. & Clarissa L. Smith died 
April 24, 1859 ae 20 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days 

562 George Thatcher Smith, March 30, 1836 - February 10, 1915 

563 George Thatcher Smith Jr., died May 11, 1884 ae 7 yrs. 
10 mos. 16 days 

564 Maria Holly, wife of Reuben Smith died August 26, 1902 ae 
95 yrs. 9 mos. 15 days 

565 Reuben Smith died September 18, 1884 ae 83 yrs. 8 mos. 3 days 

566 Clarence Stanhope, son of Samuel & Mary G. Smith died May 19, 
1869 ae 7 mos. 3 days 

567 Alice Maria, daughter of Albert & Jennie Stevens died 1867 
ae 3 mos. 2 days 

29 



568 Albert f[. Stevens 1849 - 1911 
569 Jennie A. Smith, his wife 1843 - 1925 

570 Fredie A., son of John A. & Ruhamah Thatcher died May 20, 
1862 ae 8 yrs. 10 mos. 

571 Maria Thatcher died May 17, 1859 ae 69 years 

572 Partridge Thatcher died September 8, 1845 ae 78 yrs. 6 mos. 

573 Mary, wife of Partridge Thatcher died May 1, 1828 ae 59 yrs. 
6 mos. 12 days 

574 Celema Hoyt, wife of James H. Thompson died July 1, 1871 ae 
38 years 3 mos. 25 days. 

575 Waring, Mrs. Betsey died December 23, 1856 ae 64 years 

576 Lydia, wife of John Webb, born January 29, 1814 died 
September 22, 1887 

577 Frances J., wife of Joseph A. Weed died July 12, 1865 ae 
30 yrs. 9 mos. 22 days 

578 Emma L., daughter of Joseph & Frances Weed died July 1, 1868 
ae 8 yrs. 7 mos. 20 days 

579 Mary Josephine, daughter of Joseph & Fanny Weed died July 16, 
1870 ae 8 yrs. 10 mos. 18 days 

580 Mary Weed died June 3, 1838 ae 49 years 

581 Holly Weeks died July 16, 1840 ae 72 years 8 mos. 31 days 

582 Olive, wife of Holly Weeks died April 13, 1847 ae 74 yrs. 
2 mos. 2 days 

583 Squire Waterbury born September 1, 1774 died January 27, 1845 
584 Betsey Jones, born March 13, 1777 died June 28, 1848 

Their son 
585 Squire A. Waterbury, born March 30, 1820 died January 16, 1849 

586 Hulda, wife of Jesse Williams died December 29, 1857 ae 70 yrs. 

587 David B., son of Squire & Jane Waterbury died February 21, 1849 
ae 1 year 12 days 

588 Clara M., wife of George E. Waterbury died October 2, 1860 ae 
21 yrs. 1 mos. 7 days 

30 



589 Charles F>., son of George E. & Clara M. Waterbury died 
August. 1, 1865 ae 4 yrs. 10 mos 9 days 

590 Ebenezer Waterbury born April 9, 1805 died May 7, 1881 

591 Leonora, child of Samuel G. & Happy H. Whitlock died 
November 14, 1859 ae 2 yrs 8 mos. 8 days 

592 Oscar M., child of Samuel G. & Happy H. Whitlock died 
September 3, 1851 ae 5 yrs 1 mos. 18 days 

593 Abraham Wood died June 29, 1867 ae 79 yrs. 11 mos. 10 days 

594 Prudence, wife of Abraham Wood died March 15, 1872 ae 79 yrs 
3 mos. 12 days 

595 Mathilda J, Wood died February 3, 1865 ae 38 yrs. 

596 Sarah E., wife of Seth A. Wood, born March 17, 1861 ae 
33 yrs. 2 mos. 14 days 

597 Charles W., son of Seth A. & Sarah E. Wood died October 9, 
1874 ae 16 yrs. 22 days 

The following stones were listed in 1901 by 
William Eardley, but this cemetery has been 
sadly neglected and the stones are no longer 
standing. 

598 George A., son of Samuel & Armenia Hoyt died February 27, 
1863 ae 24 yrs. 

599 Jitenah C. Hoyt died at Gettysburg, Pa., July 4, 1863, ae 
37 yrs. 10 mos. 5 days 

600 Samuel C., son of Jonnah C. & Isabelle Hoyt died March 10, 
1864 ae 3 yrs. 9 mos. 10 days 

601 Armenia Miller, wife of Samuel Hoyt died September 23, 1882 
ae 82 yrs. 

602 Sarah Hoyt, born July 29, 1827 died April 25, 1904 

603 Nettie T., wife of Edwin P. Hyatt died Aug. 1, 1913 age 
52 yrs. 2 mos. 20 days 

604 Emily E., wife of Thomas J. Murphy died December 3, 1891 age 
75 yrs. 2 mos. 21 days 

31 



605 Nathaniel Miller died September 23, 1845 ae 80 yrs. 3 mos 
10 days 

606 Christena, wife of Nathaniel Miller died Dec. 21* 1851 ae 
79 yrs. 9 mos. 10 days 

#7 

Brown Cemetery in Poundridge, next to farm 
house of C. J. Biercx, on the road about one- 
half mile east of Trinity Lake. 

607 In memory of George W., son of James & Betsey Brown, who 
died March 14, 1865 ae 18 yrs. 4 mos 14 days 

608 In memory of James 0., son of James Brown Jr., who died 
September 22, 1851 ae 18 yrs. 6 mos. 22 days 

609 In memory of Harriet E., daughter of James & Betsey Brown 
who died December 3, 1855 ae 18 yrs. 9 mos. 13 days 

610 James Brown died June 14, 1881 ae 71 yrs. 8 mos. 21 days 

611 Betsey Brown died Aug. 29, 1884 ae 72 yrs. 1 mo. 10 days 

612 In memory of Rev. James Brown who died June 8, 1832 ae 
77 yrs. 9 mo. 22 days 

613 Sacred to the memory of Esther, wife of James Brown who 
died April 1846 ae 67 yrs. 5 mo. 17 days 

614 In memory of Sally M. wife of Hiram S. Brown who died 
Feb. 22, 1856 aged 22 yrs. 3 mo. 26 days 

615 In memory of Benajah Brovm who died in May 1822 ae 73 yrs. 

52 



#8 

A small cemetery of about twenty field stones, in 
Poundridge, on the north side of road near north 
end of Trinity Lake, about one-half mile northeast 
of the home of C. J. Diercx. 

616 Silas Brown died May 26, 1829 ae 59 yrs. 5 mos. 16 days 

617 Esther, wife of Silas Brown died Oct. 6, 1860 ae 83 yrs 
1 mos. 19 days 

#9 

In Poundridge, N. Y. Graveyard on road running 
east from Trinity Pass Road, one mile southeast 
of Trinity Lake. 

618 Dorcas, wife of Silas Bryant (no dates) 

619 William Brown died May 22, 1833 ae 60 yrs. 10 months 

620 Mehatable, wife of Uriah Griffon and formerly wife of 
William Brown, died Dec. 8, 1862 ae 78 yrs. 2 mo. 1 day 

621 George William, son of Noah W. & Sally Brown died April 
1850 ae 11 yrs. 6 mos. 2 days 

#10 

Small private burying ground in Poundridge, N. Y., 
on west side of Trinity Pass Road just inside New 
York State boundary line betv/een Highridge and 
Scotts Corners. 

622 Lydia, wife of James Dan died July 30, 1858 ao 50 yrs. 1 mo. 
5 days 

• Children of Reuben & Lucretia Sylvester 
623 Cornelius F., died September 19, 185- ae 6 mos. 18 days 
624 Samuel B. died September 7, 1852 ae 11 mos. 17 days 

625 Fanny, wife of David Bishop died October 6, 1861 ae 38 years 
18 days 

33 



626 Crissy Coggeshall died October 20, 1857 in his 85th year 

627 Phebe, wife of Crissy Coggeshall died October 19, 1849 

628 Sanford Dan died October 30, 1849 in his 56th year 

629 Samuel Dan died March 8, 1855 age 101 years 8 mos 8 days 

630 Ruamah, wife of Samuel Dan died September 9, 1846 ae 90 years 
8 mos. 

631 Squire Dan died June 5, 1846 ae 75 yrs. 6 mos. 8 days 

632 Elizabeth, wife of Squire Dan died September 4, 1822 ae 67 yrs. 

633 Nathan Dan died April 9, 1805 ae 25 years 

634 Simeon, son of Sanford & Ruth Dan died August 6, 1822 ae 
3 yrs. 10 mos. 8 days 

635 William, son of Sanford & Ruth Dan died April 9, 1827 ae - 

636 Eliza M., daughter of Elijah & Polly Dan died March 17, 1832 
ae 9 yrs. 6 mos. 6 days 

637 William Riley, son of Henry & Clartissa Jones died December 23, 
1852 ae 8 years 11 mo. 19 days 

638 Sarah, wife of Isaac Selleck died May 26, 1847 ae 83 yrs. 9 mos. 

639 Isaac Selleck died February 1, 1831 ae 61 yrs. 

640 Sally, wife of John Seely Jr., died April 11, 1830 ae 39 yrs. 

641 Betsey Hoyt died April 23, 1842 ae 63 yrs. 

642 Lorette Pennoyer died February 7, 1848 ae 34 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days 

643 7/illiam Pennoyer died November 27, 1855 ae 92 yrs. 4 mos 

644 Sarah, wife of William Pennoyer died February 18, 1865 ae 
77 yrs. 7 mos. 9 days 

645 David Bishop died June 30, 1838 ae 48 years 

646 Ruama, wife of David Bishop died March 6, 1852 ae 67 yrs. 
11 mos. 6 days 

34 



#,11 

Private cemetery near corner at Sarles Corner, 
Poundridge, N. Y. 

647 Lucy Ann, wife of Ezra Potts died June 6, 1844 ae 25 yrs. 
4 mos. 4 days 

648 Betsey A., wife of George A. Scofield died Oct. 6, 1851 
ae 17 yrs. 4 mos. 30 days 

649 Susan A., daughter of Isaac & Harriet Waterbury died 
Sept. 26, 1841 ae 1 yr. 4 mos. * 0 | ^ og 

650 Stephen M., son of Isaac & Harriet Waterbury died March 14, 
1831 ae 9 yrs. 8 mos. 6 days 

651 Margaret, wife of Clinton A. Johnson died May 1, 1896 ae 
58 yrs. 

652 Emily, daughter of Edwin & Harriett Hoyt died November 27, 
1849 ae 1 year 2 mos. 16 days 

653 Harriet, wife of Edwin Hoyt died Nov. 21, 1898 ae 80 yrs. 11 mos. 

654 Edwin Hoyt died Aug. 11, 1881 ae 62 yrs. 5 mos. 

655 Charles H., son of Alexander & Elvyra Dixon died April 21, 1849 

656 John, son of Edwin & Harriett Hoyt died April 18, 1890 ae 15 yrs. 

657 Rhoda Hoyt died Sept. 15, 1855 ae 62 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days 

658 Hattie, daughter of Asabel & Emma L. Hoyt died Sept. 24, 1865 
ae-- 

659 Aaron H. Hoyt died May 4, 1844 ae 43 yrs. 6 mos. 

660 Anna, v/idow of Aaron H. Hoyt died June 29, 1855 ae 55 yrs. 10 mos. 
2 days 

661 Sarah Jane, daughter of William H. & Rachel J. Olmstcad died 
May 1st, 1879 ae 33 yrs. 8 nos. 

662 Jennie S., daughter of Darius & Prudence June died August 20, 
1873 ae 27 yrs. 

665 Prudence W. June, wife of Darius June died N©r»;13, 2-854 i 

ae 4© yrs. 4 mo. 21 days 

664 Darius June died M-arch 5, 1859 ae 50 yrs. 

35 



665 Asahel Scofield died December 27, 1839 ae 84 yrs. 

666 Mary, widow of Asahel Scofield died January 6th 1844 ae 89 yrs. 

667 Rachel Jane Hoyt died July 12, 1827 ae 25 yrs. 

668 Deborah, daughter of Asahel & Prudence Scofield died August 8, 
1834 ae 51 yrs. 

669 Mary M. Hoyt died August 17, 1853 ae 35 yrs. 4 mos. 1 day 

670 Elsey B. Hoyt died August 5, 1869 ae 65 yrs. 5 mos. 13 days 

671 Sarah S. Hoyt died May 14, 1870 ae 59 yrs. 3 days 

672 Hannah Howe, widow of Thomas Bailey born August 18, 1808 
died October 11, 1878 

673 William Hoyt died November 11, 1852 ae 27 yrs. 8 days 

674 Clarissa, daughter of Ebenezer & Maria Jones, formerly the 
wife of William L. Hoyt died April 6, 1861 ae 36 yrs 8 mos. 
27 days 

675 William L. Hoyt, son of William L. & Clarissa Hoyt died 
February 25, 1853 ae 4 mo. 

676 Sally, daughter of Ashel & Prudence Scofield died June 1, 
1831 ae 50 yrs. 

677 Sally, daughter of Job & Susan Hoyt died October 12, 1809 
age 3 yrs. 3 mos. 19 days 

678 Job Hoyt died October 5, 1842 ae 65 yrs. 11 mos. 18 days 

679 Susan, widow of Job Hoyt died Sept. 17, 1859 ae 78 yrs. 
1 mo. 29 days 

680 Ebenezer Jones died Feb. 10, 1870 ae 83 yrs. 6 days 

681' Mary, wife of Ebenezer Jones died Dec. 19, 1866 ae 69 yrs 
10 mos. 

682 Betsey, wife of John Clock died Jan. 13, 1864 ae 69 yrs. 

683 Ebeneezer Jones died September 8, 18— aged 78 years ^ 4 
(/)684 Mariah, wife of Ebeneezer Jones died Feb. 23, 1837 ae 39 yrs. 

6 mos. 4 days 

36 



685 Charlotte, daughter of Ebeneezer & Mariah Jones died 
March 28, 1837 ae 5 years 11 mos. 25 days 

686 Caroline Elizabeth, daughter of Darius & Prudence W. June- 
died June 4, 1852 ae 15 yrs. 10 mos, 5 days 

687 Theodore, son of Darius & Prudence W. June, died Dec. 30, 
1862 ae 23 yrs. 2 mos. 

688 Libbie A., daughter of Darius & Prudence W. June died 
August 1, 1866 ae 17 years 9 mos. 17 days 

689 Betsey, daughter of Ezra & Mary Ann Potts died Feb. 24, 1847 
aged 4 mos. 

690 Eliza Ann, daughter of Ezra & Mary Ann Potts died Oct. 13, 
1849 ae 1 month 

691 George E., son of John & Amy Sarles died April 4, 1838 ae 
2 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days 

692 Prudence, wife of Asahel Scofield died December 9* 1812 
ae 59 years 

693 Asahel, son of Asahel & Prudence Scofield died August 16, 1789 
ae 2 yrs. 6 mos. 

694 Agnes, daughter of Joseph & Sarah Scofield died October 3, 
1775 ae 9 mos. 

695 Sarah, daughter of Joseph & Sarah Scofield died Aug. 22, 1780 
ae 3 years 7 months 

696 Mary, daughter of Joseph & Sarah Scofield died --- 

697 Ashabel S. Hoyt, born Mar. 13, 1820 died Apr. 16, 1892 

698 Jennett, wife of Ashabel S. Hoyt died June 18, 1849 ae 31 yrs. 
3 mos. 

699 George Edmund, son of Ashabel S. & Jennett Hoyt died August 30, 
1849 ae 4 months. 

700 Ashabel Hoyt died December 27, 1839 in his 84th year 

701 Prudence, wife of Ashabel Hoyt died December 9, 1812 ae 59 yrs. 

702 Mary, wife of Ashabel Hoyt died January 6, 1844 ae 89 years 

57 



This cemetery, #11, contains many broken and 
illegible stones. In 1902, William A. Eardeley 
noted the following stones which, at this date, 
(1940) are no longer standing. 

703 Daniel W., son of Hanford C. & Lydia Avery died Aug. 23, 
1832 ae 3 mos. 5 days 

704 Hanford G., son of David & Mary Avary, died Feb. 11, 1838 
ae 33 yrs. 

705 Lydia, wife of Hanford G. Avory died Feb. 1, 1833 ae 22 yrs. 
3 mos. 9 days 

706 Noah K., son of David & Mary Avery died Sept. 27, 1875 ae 
79 yrs. 6 mos. 

707 Harriet, wife of Noah K. Avery, died Sept. 19, 1881 ae 79 yrs 
2 mos. 

708 David, son of Alpheus Avery died June 1, 1865 ae 88 yrs 4 mos 
8 days 

709 Mary, wife of David Avery died Mar. 7, 1847 ae 68 

710 Harriet A., dau. of Noah K. & Harriet Avery died May 30, 1844 
ae 1 yr. 4 mos. 10 days 

711 Benjamin H., son of Noah & Harriet Avery died Feb. 7, 1839 ae 
3 yrs. 4 days 

712 Mary Melissa, dau. of Noah K. & Harriet Avery died Aug. 16, 
1836 ae 1 yr. 1 mo. 

713 Charles K. son of Noah K. & Harriet Avery died Aug. 12, 1842 
ae 1 yr. 9 mos. 12 days 

714 Charles H., son of Hanford C. & Rachel Avery died Mar. 15,1855 ae 
8 mos. 11 days 

715 Jane A. Weed, born Aug. 21, 1827 died Dec. 20, 1886 

716 Elisha S. Weed died Mar. 6, 1877 ae 49 yrs. 9 mos. 22 days 

717 Sarah C. Weed died Nov. 20, 1847 ae 6 days 

718 Mary E. Weed died Feb. 23, 1850 ae 9 mos. 11 days 

38 



#12 

Ambler Burying Ground at the Poundridge and 
Bedford Town Line, on North Side of Pound¬ 
ridge - Bedford Road. 

719 Joshua, son of Joshua & Abigail Ambler died Oct. 18, 1859 
ae 29 yrs. 11 mos. 

720 Abigail, wife of Joshua Ambler, died Aug. 13, 1883,vAe; .94.yrs. 
2 mos. 27 days 

721 Bathia Ambler, died Sept. 25, 1876 aged 55 yrs. 7 mos. 6 days 

722 Maria, wife of Samuel Dixon & daughter of Joshua & Abigail 
Ambler died May 12, 1857 aged 22 yrs. 8 mos. 

723 Benjamin Ambler born Aug. 29, 1814 died Fob. 6, 1892 

724 Catherine, wife of Philo Scofield died March 10, 1897 
aged 75 yrs. 

725 Sarah, daughter of Joshua & Abigail Ambler died June 6, 1850 
aged 23 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days 

726 Joshua Ambler died January 17th 1851 aged 60 yrs. 8 mos. 12 days 

#13 

Cemetery on Poundridgo Town Line, east side of 
dirt road leading to Sarles Corners, about one- 
half mile south of the Ambler Burying Ground. 
Many of the stones are broken and illegible. 

727 Anna B. Hunt, born Sept. 12, 1860 died Dec. 30, 1917 

728 Edward D. Waite 1832 - 1918 
729 Anna M. Avery, his wife 1832 - 1907 

730 Frank A., son of Edward & Anna M. Waite died Feb. 25, 1884 
ae 9 yrs. 6 mos. 

731 Charles H. Jones 1833 - 1910 

732 Mary A. Jones 1844 - 1923 

735 Joseph Patterson 1838 - 1872 

7S4- Andrew J. Fancher died March 27, 1904 ae 86 yrs. 9 mos. 5 days 

39 



735 Mary Jane, wife of Andrew J. Fancher died March 10, 1883 
ae 63 yrs. 3 mos. 10 days 

G. 
736 Jane Benger, wife of Samuel^Benger, died Nov. 13, 1884 ae 

40 yrs. 3 days 

737 Abigail, wife of Aron H. Waterbury died Nov. 13, 1871 ae 
43 yrs. 9 mos. 9 days 

738 Lydia, wife of Michael Scofield born July 25, 1800 died 
March 1, 1870 

739 Michael Scofield, born Sept. 8, 1796 died March 25, 1886 

740 Bennet Scofield, born Feb. 8, 1814 died July 1st, 1873 ae 59 
741 Nancy, his wife, born Dec. 15, 1824 died Aug. 31, 1907 

742 P hillip Kennedy, born Oct. 1, 1797 died July 23, 1871 
743 Fanny, his wife, born Oct. 6, 1809 died July 16, 1889 

744 Ebenezer Scofield died Sept. 9, 1870 ae 81 yrs. 3 mos. 18 days 

745 Lois Scofield, widow of Ebeneezer Scofield died May 10, 1883 ae 
89 years 6 mos. 26 days 

746 Samuel A., son of Aaron & Mary E. Scofield died Feb. 15, 1870 
ae 4 mos. 25 days 

747 Mary Elizabeth, wife of Aaron Scofield born Oct. 27, 1829 
died Feb. 3, 1882 

748 Aaron Scofield born Nov. 9, 1826 died Aug. 1, 1901 

749 A. Jay Scofield, born 1871 died 1905 

750 Erastus Jones, born Nov. 20, 1820 died Aug. 1, 1895 

751 Sabrina, wife of Enoch Sniffin died Aug. 23, 1891 ae 91 years 

752 Enoch Sniffin died Dec. 4, 1871 ae 72 years 

753 Almira Sears died March 18, 1865 ae 54 yrs. 3 mos. 15 days 

754 Stephen Taylor - March 3, 1815 - Feb. 2, 1873 
755 Rachel B., his wife, - May 17, 1824 - Dec. 21, 1906 

756 John Sarles died Jan. 13, 1865 ae 89 years 

757 Amy Sarles, wife of John Sarles died July 12, 1868 ae 70 yrs. 

4 mos. 28 days 

40 



75R George, son of John & Amy Sarles died April 4, 1838 ae 
2 years 5 mos, 20 days 

759 Ada Mabel, daughter of Charles E. & Anna Strang, died 
Jan. 31, 1883 ae 12 days 

760 Charles B. Strang, born Sept. 23, 1890 died Jan. 13, 1905 

761 Ambrose M. Strang 1855 - 1930 
762 Katherine, his wife 1861 - 1888 

763 William Nelson Strang, June 14, 1826 - May 5, 1908 
764 Catherine Adelia, his wife, Sept. 15, 1831 - Aug. 26, 1907 

765 John W. Strang 1858 - 1912 

766 James B. Sarles Sept. 14, 1834 - June 20, 1912 

767 William Shephard died Jan. 24, 1882 in 90 year 

768 Freddie A., son of James M. & Mary J. Thayer died April 6, 
1864 ae 10 years 

769 Eddie M., son of James M. & Mary J. Thayer died Feb. 1, 1872 
ae 9 years 4 mos. 

770 Mary J* Thayer, wife of James M. Thayer died August 25, 1880 
ae 47 years 2 mos. 11 days 

771 James M. Thayer died Sept. 27, 1888 ae 67 years 9 mos. 13 days 

772 Adeline, wife of Charles Potts died Feb. 5, 1885 ae 46 yrs. 
27 days 

773 Margaret Zarr died Jan. 10, 1881 ae 67 years 

774 Katie, daughter of Amos & Margaret Dixon died Nov. 13, 1878 
ae 22 years 7 mos. 8 days 

775 George G. died May 28, 1876 ae 2 years 4 mos. 7 days 
776 Frankie died April 23, 1876 ae 7 mos. 13 days 

Children of Stephen & Jane Dixon 

777 Jesper C. Brundage died Oct. 23, 1877 ae 38 yrs. 1 mos. 16 days 

778 William P. Smith died Feb. 6, 1889 ae 82 yrs 7 mos. 8 days 

779 Rice Fancher born Nov. 1, 1809 died Dec. 27, 1898 

780 Margaret Jane, v/ife of Rice Fancher died Feb, 20, 1855 ae 
41 yrs. 1 mo. 4 days 

41 



781 Sally, wife of Rice Fancher, died April 11, 1874 ae 
63 yrs. 2 mos. 

782 Abigail B., daughter of Rice & Margaret J, Fancher died 
Sept. 5, 1847 ae 3 yrs. 3 days 

783 Emma Estella, daughter of Joseph M. & Mathilda Fancher 
1866 - 1870 

784 Mathilda Lockwood, wife of Joseph M. Fancher, 1832 - 1924 

785 Joseph M. Fancher, 1837 - 1921 

786 Henry F., son of William B. & Betsey M. McCormick died 
May 16, 1880 ae 26 yrs. 10 months 

787 Betsey M., wife of William B. McCormick died Dec. 26, 1888 
ae 52 yrs. 4 mos. 12 days 

788 Clarence, son of Gardner & Sarah F. Marshall died Jan. 21, 
1894 ae 16 yrs. ll days 

789 May, daughter of Gardner & Sarali F. Marshall died Feb. 4, 
1890 ae 6 mos. 24 days 

790 Robert S. Broadway of New York, Private 315 Infantry, 
79 Division, died Sept. 28, 1937 

791 Burr Adams, born Jan. 1, 1850 died Nov. 18, 1884 

792 Abigail, wife of Francis H. Sarles died June 17, 1864 ae 
42 yrs. 8 mos. 26 days 

793 Richard Armstrong died April 2, 1873 ae 83 yrs. 8 mos. 12 days 
794 Phebe, his wife, died Nov. 14, 1876 ae 83 yrs. 8 mos. 11 days 

795 Mary Ann, wife of George W. Dring, died March 4, 1879 ae 
49 yrs. 6 mos. 

796 George W. Dring, born March 6, 1830 died April 10, 1896 

797 Daniel Scofield died March 28, 1872 ae 85 yrs. 6 mos. 15 days 

798 Nancy Scofield, wife of Daniel Scofield died March 6, 1866 ae 
79 years 13 days 

799 Maria Jane, wife of Francis Scofield died June IS, 1875 ae 
39 yrs. 11 mos. 3 days 

800 Loretta Bassett, wife of Samuel Dixon bom Dec. 30, 1825i 
died March 29, 1918 

42 



801 Samuel Dixon, born Sept. 1, 1824 died Nov. 5, 1896 

802 Mary Louise, daughter of Samuel & Loretta Dixon, died 
Aug. 27, 1865 ae 1 yr. 8 mo. 17 days 

803 David W. Miller, June 11, 1824 - Dec. 17, 1871 
804 Eliza J., his wife, Oct. 30, 1825 - Oct 25, 1916 

805 Epenetus Miller, Sept. 17, 1784 - May 5, 1870 
806 Betsey Miller, July 20, 1788 - Oct. 6, 1868 

807 Addie, daughter of Charles H. & Amelia Green died June 20, 
1864 ae 10 months 

808 Freddie G., son of Charles H. & Amelia Green died June 3, 
1864 ae 2 years 6 months 

809 Mary L., daughter of Titus & Deborah Hallett died July 14, 
1863 ae 25 years 1 mo. 10 days 

810 Ella Emma, daughter of Samuel L. & Delia J. Jones died Aug. 
18, 1866 ae 1 month 

811 Adelia J. Dixon wife of Samuel L. Jones, bora Nov. 25, 1847 
died Dec. 25, 1890 

812 Samuel Jones, born July 2, 1842 died Dec. 19, 1910 

813 Augustus Dixon died Sept. 19, 1885 ae 71 years 
814 Hannah W., his wife died June 20, 1904 ae 87 years 

815 George E. Hallett, Feb. 28, 1862 - August 21, 1910 

816 William G. Hallett died Mar. 20, 1863 ae 28 yrs. 5 mos. 6 days 

817 Alanson A., son of David N. & Nancy J. Chichester died June 21, 
1864 ae 9 mos. 1 day 

818 George A. (No other inscription on stone, which is next to the 
one above and similar to it) 

819 Sally Chichester, wife of Alanson Chichester died March 2, 
1871 ae 76 years 19 days 

820 Alanson Chichester died Feb. 9, 1863 ae 71 years 7 mos. 

821 Dr. Enos Chichester died July 29, 1865 ae 72 yrs. 18 days 

822 Charles Sherwood ae 56 years 

43 



823 Sarah G., wife of Charles Sherwood died July 16, 1876 ae 
44 years 5 mos. 4 days 

824 Mary F., wife of Isaac W. Miller died Sept. 15, 1866 ae 
36 years 2 mos. 8 days 

825 Howard 0., son of Oliver & Myra Miller died Feb. 16, 1868 
ae 5 mos. 5 days 

826 Ella M., daughter of Oliver & Myra Miller died March 6, 1875 
ae 19 years 1 mo. 1 day 

827 Susan, wife of Hosea Adams died Sept. 25, 1872 ae 99 years 
11 months 

828 Charles Odell died Feb. 8, 1873 ae 34 yrs. 11 mos. 22 days 

#14 

Waterbury Cemetery on South Side of Maple Avenue, 
about one mile east of Longridge Road in Pound- 
ridge . 

829 Henry Wood, born Feb. 1, 1812 died Dec. 21, 1886 

830 Amanda, wife of Henry Wood died Feb. 5, 1875 ae 57 yrs. 
9 mos. 4 days 

831 Effie M., daughter of Henry & Amanda Wood died May 8, 1875 
ae 14 yrs. 1 mo. 5 days 

832 Isabel Wood, wife of Horace B. Miller died Dec. 22, 1885 
ae 29 yrs. 

833 Samuel L. Waterbury died Sept. 23, 1851 ae 19 yrs. 5 mos. 
11 days 

834 Samuel L. Waterbury, son of Samuel & Eliza A. died Aug. 13, 1855 
ae 3 yrs. 1 mo. 

835 Eliza Jane, daughter of Edward & Annah McCormick died Aug. 
26, 1860 ae 5 yrs. 2 mos. 22 days 

836 Louisa J., daughter of Samuel & Ruhamah Waterbury died April 
24, 1853 ae 19 yrs. 1 mo. 

44 



837 Mary, daughter of James L. & Mary A. Finch died August 8, 
1849 ae 8 mos. 

838 James L., son of James L. & Maiy A. Finch died Sept. 22, 
1853 ae 2 yrs. 1 day. 

839 John Saunders died Aug. 29, 1827 in his 79th year 

840 Rheuamy, wife of John Saunders died Jan. 19, 1860 ae 80 yrs. 
8 mos. 23 days 

841 Betsy, wife of John Saunders died April 21, 1831 in her 28th year 

842 John Saunders died Oct. 9, 1837 ae 32 yrs. 3 mos. 

843 Teressa, daughter of John & Rheuamy Saunders died Sept. 29, 1835 
ae 28 yrs. 8 mos. 14 days 

844 Charles A. Saunders died March 24, 1848 ae 19 yrs. 10 mos. 12 days 

845 Hannah, daughter of John & Rheuamy Saunders died Feb. 17, 1835 
ae 21 yrs. 3 mos. 19 days 

846 Charles, son of Henry & Amanda Wood died Aug. 6, 1843 ae 3 yrs. 

847 Ella Maria, daughter of Henry & Amanda Wood died April 17, 1861 
ae 2 yrs. 6 mos. 24 days 

848 Dora E. Hallett born Dec. 13, 1848 died Nov. 17, 1874 

849 Sarah E., daughter of James L. & Mary A. Finch died Nov. 22, 
1845 ae 6 yrs* 3 mos. 

850 Martha Jane, daughter of Ezra R. & Anna M. Saunders diod Nov. 24, 
1857 ae 8 yrs. 6 mos. 24 days 

#15 

Miller Cemetery in Poundridge, N. Y., on east 
side of Longridgo Road at corner of Maple Ave. 
about one mile from Connecticut State Line. 

851 Thirza E. Miller, wife of James S. Freed died Dec. 12, 1882, 
aged 34 yrs. 3 mos. 

852 Daniel Miller died April 22, 1832 ae 78 years 

853 Mercy, widow of Daniel Miller died April 30, 1840 ago 71 yrs. 

45 



854 Daniel Miller born July 7, 1823 died December 12, 1895 

855 Mary Emma Hallett, wife of Daniel Miller born March 1, 1840 
died April 1, 1898 

856 Sarah E. Chichester, wife of Daniel Miller born May 16, 1830 
died Feb. 14, 1874 

857 Agnes W., daughter of Daniel & Sarah E. Miller born Dec. 28, 
1850 died August 20, 1853 

858 Daniel Miller died May 1, 1868 ae 77 yrs. 9 mos. 

859 Betsey, wife of Daniel Miller died April 18, 1861 aged 69 yrs. 
8 mos. 

860 Captain G. B. Miller died at Brazos do Santiago, Texas, March 
1, 1867 aged 34 years 

861 Nathan H. Miller died November 29, 1852 ae 42 yrs. 5 months 

862 Cordelia, wife of Nathan H. Miller died May 11, 1898 aged 
79 yrs. 5 mos, 

863 David A., son of Nathan & Cordelia Miller died October 24, 
1854 ago 3 yrs. 1 mo. 

864 Nathan G. Miller died June 29, 1889 aged 40 yrs. 4 mos. 17 dsys 

865 Maiy E., wife of Nathan G. Miller died Dec. 7, 1884 agod 37 yrs. 
6 mos. 4 days 

866 Augustus Miller born August 15, 1811 died March 9, 1877 

867 Eliza Ann, wife of Augustus Miller died May 23, 1843 aged 
38 yrs. 3 mos. 

868 Emily Baker, wife of Augustus Miller born Doc. 5, 1819 
died October 1, 1906 

869 Frances A., daughter of Augustus & Eliza Ann Miller died 
February 13, 1886 aged 51 years 

870 Albert A. Miller died September 3, 1870 agod 24 yrs. 2 mos. 
Son of Augustus & Emily Miller 

871 Sarah S., daughter of Daniel & Betsey Miller died July 3, 
1829 ae 2 yrs. 2 mos. 

872 Mary A., wife of Hezekiah L. Miller died September 5, 1883 
ac 51 yrs. 

46 



4 j 

873 Charity, wife of John Pall died April 1835 ae 35 yrs. 5 mo. 
21 days 

874 Daniel M., son of John & Charity Miller died August 2, 1837 
aged 6 yrs. 6 mos. 

875 Eliza A., wife of Humphrey S. Stephens died November 4, 1864 
ae 51 yrs. 6 mos. 

876 A. Jennette, daughter of Humphrey & Eliza Ann Stephens died 
May 18, 1850 ae 3 months 

877 John, son of Humphrey & Eliza Ann Stephens died January 21, 
1849 ae 1 yr. 3 mos. 7 days 

878 Catherine, daughter of Humphrey & Eliza Ann Stephens died 
August 30, 18— aged 1 yr. 26 days 

879 William H. Waring died Oct. 5, 1855 age 46 yrs. 

880 Catherine, wife of William H. Waring died April 25, 1891 ae 77 yrs. 

881 Lewis Weeks died July 18, 1858 aged 80 years 

882 Sarah A. Weeks died September 20, 1829 aged 16 years 9 mos. 

883 Ada Elizabeth, daughter of Daniel & Sarah E. Miller born 
August 9, 1864 died September 28, 1935 

884 Hezekiah L. Miller born February 24, 1829 died April 6, 1908 

885 Eliza Ann, daughter of Augustus: & Eliza Ann Miller died 
August 10, 1842 ae 4 mos. 

886 Electra, wife of Edgar Olmstead Sc daughter of Daniel and 
Betsey Miller born April 11, 1825 died May 11, 1871 

887 Endora F. Olmstead born March 28, 1850 died April 8, 1871 
daughter of Edgar & Electra M. Olmstead 

888 Ernest G., son of Edgar Sc Electra Maria Olmstead born June 27, 
1854 died October 24, 1875 

889 Nancy P. M. Loud died October 14, 1912 ae 74 yrs. 

47 



m 
Sarles Family Cemetery, Poundridge, 
situated on east side of Longridge 
one-half mile from the Connecticut 

890 Anna M» Sarles, widow of Hallett Marshal 
died January 1, 1922 

v * * * 

A-2915—JONES - 8EYMOUR- 
FANCHER. Data of Abraham 
Jones, Sr. with list of brothers 
and sisters. Abraham was of 
Pound Ridge, N. Y.; b. Feb. 17, 
1760; mar. 1781, Mrs. Esther 
(Seymour) Fancher, b. Oct. 12, 
1760, d. Apr. 12, 1812; dau. of 
Thaddeaus and Molly (_) 
Seymour and widow of Daniel 
Fancher. Children of Abraham 
and Esther, Jesse; Sally; Lucre- 
tia; William; Polly; Esther, Thad- 
deus; Abraham, Jr. 

Have been told that Abraham 
I Jones, Sr. had brothers; Eben- 
|ezer; Josiah; Enos. Proof wanted. 

H. J. K. 
891 Sarah E. Sarles born October 17, 1823 died March 20, 1898 

f 

892 Amos Sarles died December 26, 1865 ae 78 yrs. 3 mos. 

893 Hannah M., wife of Amos Sarles died Feb. 12, 1863 ae 68 yrs. 
10 days 

894 Charles H., son of Amos & Hannah M. Sarles died - 
ae 24 yrs. 8 mos. 10 days 

895 Augustus H., son of Amos & Hannah M. Sarles died October 3, 
1845 ae 15 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days 

896 John W. Williams died November 24, 1880 ae 45 years 

897 Charles A. Sarles born October 20, 1861 died March 15, 1906 
and 

898 Emma Hiltzelberger, his wife, born Aug. 23, 1867 died 
March 25, 1908 

899 George Amos Sarles born September 27, 1835 died Jan. 15, 1917 
900 Sarah Ann Sutton, his wife, born Aug. 30, 1839 died Feb. 21, 1923 

901 George G. Sarles died September 25, 1935 
902 his wife, Mary Rebecca Sarles born Nov. 8, 1867 died Mar. 6, 1924 

903 Mamie Holritz born Oct. 24, 1916 died Feb. 20, 1918 

904 Mamie Williams, wife of Olaf Holzritz born Mar. 23, 1872 
died July 26, 1917 

905 Chauncey Olmstead born June 6, 1821 died Nov. 7, 1909 
906 Louisa J., his wife born Mar. 3, 1821 died Oct. 18, 1905 
907 George N., their son, born May 15, 1850 died June 1, 1920 

908 Theodore C. Olmstead born August 25, 1845 died March 6, 1929 
909 his wife, Mary H. Brown born February 20, 1843 died Sept. 2, 1900 

910 Maria Louise, daughter of Theodore & Mary Olmstead died Feb. 16, 
1879 ae 7 years 2 months 

48 



#16 

®safBs U2 ,S8ArM3Sn0lf 
fc— 

Tsr9s>u3H9dxa ** w UIU.IB3J 9IWA1 ^uow 

m 
rs 
of 
17, 
ter 

Sarles Family Cemetery, Poundridge, N. Y., 
situated on east side of Longridge Road about 
one-half mile from the Connecticut State Line. 

890 Anna M. Sarles, widow of Hallett Marshall bom July 9, 1833 
died January 1, 1922 

891 Sarah E. Sarles born October 17, 1823 died March 20, 1898 

892 Amos Sarles died December 26, 1865 ae 78 yrs. 3 mos. 

893 Hannah M., wife of Amos Sarles died Feb. 12, 1863 ae 68 yrs. 
10 days 

894 Charles H., son of Amos & Hannah M. Sarles died ------- 
ae 24 yrs. 8 mos. 10 days 

895 Augustus H., son of Amos & Hannah M. Sarles died October 3, 
1845 ae 15 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days 

896 John W. Williams died November 24, 1880 ae 45 years 

897 Charles A. Sarles born October 20, 1861 died March 15, 1906 
and 

898 Emma Hiltzelberger, his wife, bom Aug. 23, 1867 died 
March 25, 1908 

899 George Amos Sarles born September 27, 1835 died Jan. 15, 1917 
900 Sarah Ann Sutton, his wife, born Aug. 30, 1839 died Feb. 21, 1923 

901 George G. Sarles died September 25, 1935 
902 his wife, Mary Rebecca Sarles born Nov. 8, 1867 died Mar. 6, 1924 

903 Mamie Holritz born Oct. 24, 1916 died Feb. 20, 1918 

904 Mamie Williams, wife of Olaf Holzritz born Mar. 23, 1872 
died July 26, 1917 

905 Chauncey Olmstead born June 6, 1821 died Nov. 7, 1909 
906 Louisa J., his wife born Mar. 3, 1821 died Oct. 18, 1905 
907 George N., their son, born May 15, 1850 died June 1, 1920 

908 Theodore C. Olmstead born August 25, 1845 died March 6, 1929 
909 his wife, Mary H. Brown born February 20, 1843 died Sept. 2, 1900 

910 Maria Louise, daughter of Theodore & Mary Olmstead died Feb. 16, 
1879 ae 7 years 2 months 

48 



933 Edward H., son of Frederick & Frances C. Tinkler died 
October 1, 1858 ae 2 yrs. 

934 Maria, wife of Edwin G. Sarles died June 19, 1865 ae 56 yrs. 
4 mos. 5 days 

935 Edward J. Birdsall born Oct. 19, 1875 died Feb. 25, 1922 

936 Jared Potts born August 4, 1850 died June 5, 1913 

937 Charles L., son of Ezra & Mary Potts died May 14, 1876 ae 
23 yrs. 16 days 

938 Ezra Potts died April 5, 1891 ae 71 yrs. 7 mos. 21 days 
939 Mary Ann, his wife died April 10, 1891 ae 75 yrs 1 mo. 29 days 

940 Jared Potts died November 6, 1865 ae 81 yrs. 5 mos. 11 days 

941 Rachel, wife of Jared Potts died December 19, 1862 ae 78 yrs. 
2 mos. 9 days 

942 Harriett A., wife of James Schofield died Dec. 22, 1869 ae 31 yrs. 

943 Jacob W. Broadhurst died Dec. 27, 1891 aged 68 yrs 2 mos. 16 days 

944 Ezra Potts died December 20, 1807 ae 25 yrs. 6 mos. 20 days 

#17 

Ayres private burying ground in Poundridge, N. Y., 
on east side of Longridge Road about one-quarter 
mile from Connecticut State Line. 

945 Charlotte Ayres born May 24, 1789 died April 5, 1860 

946 Rufus Ayres born May 27, 1787 died Sept. 7, 1864 

947 Hannah, wife of Rufus Ayres born Dec. 25, 1790 died Apr. 18, 1859 

948 Abigail, wife of Reuben Ayres died Oct. 28, 1812 aged 67 years 

949 Charles E., son of Rufus & Hannah Ayres died Nov. 3, 1856 ae 
23 yrs. 11 mos. 18 days 

950 Reuben Ayres died Mar. 10, 1805 aged 64 yrs. 

951 George B., son of Abram D. & Sarah I. Tompkins died Mar. 4, 1830 
age 1 yr. 5 mos. 10 days 

50 



952 Phebe, daughter of Reuben & Elizabeth Ayres died Nov. 12, 
1895 ae 87 yrs. 3 mos. 27 days 

953 Elizabeth, wife of Reuben Ayres died Mar. 26, 1861 ae 93 yrs. 
6 mos. 22 days 

954 Reuben Ayres died Feb. 25, 1844 ae 79 yrs. 

955 Elizabeth S., daughter of Reuben & Elizabeth Ayres died Oct. 6, 
1835 ae 33 yrs. 7 mos. 

956 Daniel B., son of Rufus & Hannah Ayres died May 6, 1837 ae 20 yrs. 

957 Mary,A. daughter of Rufus & Hannah Ayres died Sept. 5, 1813 ae 
11 mos. 

958 Joseph, son of Gideon & Mary Lockwood died Mar. 30, 1830 ae 
6 yrs 2 mos. 19 days 

959 Sarah, daughter of Gideon & Mary Lockwood died Oct. 6, 1826 
ae 7 yrs. 1 mo. 6 days 

#18 

Poundridge Family Burial Plots in Union Cemetery, 
Erskine Road, Longridge, Conn. 

960 Simeon Dibble died Nov. 10, 1868 aged 82 yrs. 6 mos. 
(NOTE: He was the son of Jonathan & Rachel (Slauson) Dibble) 

961 Mary, widow of Simeon Dibble died Feb. 5, 1873 aged 75 yrs. 7 mos. 
(NOTE: She was daughter of Samuel & Rheua Brown) 

962 Jonathan Dibble died Mar. 28, 1855 aged 38 yrs 1 mo. 
(NOTE: Ho was the son of Simeon & Mary (Brown) Dibble) 

963 Nathan D. Geer died May 2, 1896 aged 88 yrs. 9 mos. 
(NOTE: He was 2nd husband of Mary A. Dibble, the v/idow of 

Jonathan Dibble) 

964 Mary A. Dibble Geer died Mar. 31, 1897 aged 77 yrs. 9 mos. 
(NOTE: She was widow of Jonathan Dibble and daughter of 

Frederick & Hester (Lawrence) Coggeshall) 

965 George Brown Dibble born Aug. 8, 1842 died Sept. 21, 1916 
(NOTE: He was son of Jonathan & Mary Ann (Coggeshall) Dibble) 

51 



966 Martha Jane, wife of George Brown Dibble born Dec. 3, 1837 
died July 2, 1918 

(NOTE: She was Martha Jane Briggs, 2nd wife of George 
Brown Dibble) 

967 Samuel Brown died Oct. 5, 1866 ae 93 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days 
(NOTE: He was son of Solomon & Sarah (Slawson) Brown) 

968 Rheua, wife of Samuel Brown died July 17, 1865 ae 88 yrs 3 mos. 

969 Mary, wife of Aaron T. Brown 
(NOTE: Aaron T. Brown was the son of Samuel & Rheua Brown) 

970 Hester Lawrence Coggeshall born Sept. 24, 1802 died May 14, 1888 
(NOTE: She was 1st wife of Frederick Coggeshall and daughter 

of Thomas & Mary (Paget) Lawrence of Springfield, N. J.) 

971 Rev. Theodore Dibble born July 8, 1830 died May 23, 1920 
(NOTE: He was son of Jonathan & Mary A. (Coggeshall) Dibble) 

972 Mary M., his wife, born Dec. 3, 1837 died July 2, 1918 
(NOTE: She was daughter of James & Rachel Scofield) 

973 James Scofield died Mar. 7, 1863 ae 28 yrs. 6 mos. 28 days 
(NOTE: He was son of James & Rachel Scofield) 

974 James Scofield died July 27, 1876 aged 80 yrs. 1 mo. 1 day 

975 Rachel Scofield born June 11, 1802 died Dec. 14, 1884 

976 Samuel Dibble died April 21, 1915 ae 76 yrs. 
(NOTE: He was son of Jonathan & Mary A. (Coggeshall) Dibble) 

977 Annie E., wife of Samuel Dibble died May 16, 1885 ae 41 yrs. 
4 mos. 10 days 

(NOTE: She was daughter of Harvey A. and Rachel Van Patten) 

978 Fannie J. Dibble, born April 7, 1862 died January 22, 1941 
(NOTE: She was daughter of Rev. Theodore L. & Mary Melissa 

(Scofield) Dibble) 

52 



INDEX OF PERSONS 

A—E. A. & B. A. ...... 96, 97 
ABBOTT, Charles H., 212 

Charlotte,. 197 

Ebenezer,. 208 
Lagrande,. 197 
Louise (Newman),. 213 
Mary Elizabeth,. 207 
Moses A.,... 207,208,209,210 
Nelson T...  197 
Phebe,. 207,208,209 
William,. 206 

ADAMS, Anna,. 276,278 
Burr,. 791 
Hosea,.  827 
Nathan B.,. 276,277,278 
Susan,. 827 
William Augustus,. 276 

AMBLER, Abigail,719,720,722,725 
Bathia,. 721 
Benjamin,. 723 
Joshua, 719,720,722,725,726 
Maria,. 722 
Sarah,. 725 

ARMSTRONG, Martha,.275 
Phebe,. 794 
Richard,.   793 
Robert,. 274,275 

AUSTIN, Benjamin,. 72 
Mary (Williams),. 72 

AVERY, Alfred,.... 91,92,93, 94 
Alpheus,. 708 
Anne,. 159 
Ann,. 21 
Anna,. 91 
Anna G... 38, 39 
Anna M.,.  729 
Anna Maria (Keeler),.... 92 
Benjamin H... 711 
Catharine,. 94 
Charles H.,. 713,714 
Charles W.,.. 38, 39 
Daniel W.,. 703 
David,. 704,706,708,709 
Elbert C.,. 145,144 
Elisha,.  158 
Eliza,.  142,143,144 
Eliza A.,. 145 
Elizabeth P.,.160 
Emily Lucinda,.153 
Enoch,.. •. • 41 
Enoch B... 40, 44 
Enoch H.,. 22, 23 
Col. Enoch,. 42 
Francis,. 27 
George,... 155 
Hanford C.,. 703,714 
Hanford G.,. 704,705 

AVERY (Cont.) 
Hannah,... 86 

Harriet,. 707,710,711,712,715 
Henry,. 85, 86,121 
Huldah,. 150 
Infants,.. 91,142 
Judah (Miller),. 133 
Julia E.,. 162 
Julius..  147 
Loretta,.   22, 23 
Lucy J.,.. 41 
Lydia,. 40,703,705 
Lydia A... 40, 45 
Mary,. 121,704,706,709 
Mary Ann,.... 25, 26, 27,120 
Mary B.,. 152,153,154 
Mary Elizabeth,.. 154 
Mary Melissa,.  712 
Mariah (Clark),. 11 
Nancy,.   26, 31 
Nancy A.,.  136,148,150 
Nancy Jane,. 23,155 
Nehemiah,.132,133 
Nehemiah C., 24,25,26, 27,120 
Nehemiah R... 22 
Noah K., . 706,707,710 

711,712,713 
Orren,. 151,152,153,154 
Phebe E.,. 120 
Rachel,. 714 
Rufus,. 161 
Ruth,. 84 
Sarah E....... 38 
Stephen,..*.. 136,148,149,150 
Susannah B.,. 144 
Uriah,. 10 
William,. 83, 84 
Wolsey,.. 142,143,144,145,146 

AYRES: 
Abigail,. 948 
Betsey Ann,. 273 
Charlotte,. 945 
Charles E... 949 
Daniel B.,. 956 
Elizabeth,. 952,953,955 
Hannah,. 947,949,956,957 
Mary A... 957 
Phebe,. 952 
Reuben,.,.... 948,950,952,953 

954,955 
Rufus, 946,947,949,956,957 
William,.. 273 ******* 

BABBS, Betsey,. 103 
Frances Ellen,.. 105 
Joseph,. 103 
Lucinda,...104 

1 



BABBS (Cont.) 
Thomas,.   104 

BAILEY, Hannah (Howe),...... 672 
Thomas,. 672 

BAKER, Emily,. 868 

BARHITE, Blanche Belle,. 254 
Caleb,. 256,257 
Elbert,. 258,259 
Jane,. 256 
Jared,.. 252,253,254 
Jennie,. 255 
Lucy Jane,. 252,254 
Mary A.,. 258 

BARRETT, Joseph Warren,.285 
Lucy A.,. 227 
Warren,.. 285 

BASSETT, Loretta,,.... 800 
BAXTER, Morris,. 282 

Sarah Julia,. 282 
BENGER, Jane,. 736 
John,. 293,294,295 
Millison,. 294,295 
Samuel G... 736 
Sarah A...  295 

BIRDSELL*> Edward J......... 935 
Esther,. 915 
John,. 915 

BISHOP, Betsey,.194 
David,. 625,645,646 
Fanny,.  625 
Ruama,.   646 
Seth,. 194,195 

BOUTON, Abbey M.,... 172,173,174 
Abigail,. 286 
Clarence G.,. 226 
Daniel,. 216,219,220 
Emeline L. (Hughes),. 229 
Ferris,. 172,173,174 
George Henry,. 174 
Georgiana,. 221,222,223 
Henry W......223 
Infant son,. 222 
Lydia A.,. 173 
Lucy A. (Barrett),.227 
Orlando,. 221,222,223,224 
Percy L.,. 221 
Sarah,.216,220 
Sarah Jane,. 218 
William M.,.229,227,228 

BRIGGS, Dorcas,. 156 
Martha Jane,.. 966 

BRISCOE, Harriet A.,. 289 
Nathan,. 287,288,289 
Sarah........• 287,289 

BROADKURST, Jacob W.,. 943 
BROADWAY, Robert S.,. 790 
BROWN, Aaron T.,. 969 

Ann,.   284 
Benajah,. 615 
Betsey,.. 607,609,611 
Elisha,. 279,281 
Elisha L.,. 279,280 
Eliza,. 279,281 
Emily E. .. 57, 58, 59 
Esther,.613,617 
George W.,. 607,621 
Harriet E.,.609 
Hettie G.,... 50 
Hiram S.......614 
Horatio W....  284 
James,.  607,609,610 
James 0,..608 
Rev. James,.612,615 
John C... 48 
John V.,.   57 
Lewis,. 57, 58, 59 
Mary,. 187,961,962,969 
Mary E... 49 
Mary H.,. 909 
Noah W... 621 
Rheua,.. 961,968,969 
Sally,. 621 
Sally M.,.. ...  614 
Samuel,.961,967,968,969 
Sarah (Slawson),. 967 
Silas,*.    616 
Solomon,.  967 
Sophronia,. 58 
Washburn,. 284 
William,. 619,620 
William E.,.  283 

BRUNDAGE, Dorothy,. 290 
Jonathan,. 290,291,292 
Jesper C... 777 
Rachel,. 292 
Sarah E.,. 291,292 

BRYANT, Dorcas,.618 
Silas,. 618 

-a-****-*#* 

CANFIELD, Bernard J.,. 239 
Bradley,. 46 
Caroline E.,. 244 
Eliza Ann,. 242 
Indamora,. 46 
Isaac S.,. 244 
Truman H.,. 241,242 
William C.,. 46 

CHAPMAN, Elizabeth,. 5 

2 



CHICHESTER, Alanson,.... 819,820 
Alanson A.,. 817 
David N.,. 817 
Dr. Enos,. 821 
George A.,. 818 
Nancy J.,. 817 
Sally,. 819 
Sarah E.,. 856 

CLARK, Mariah,.  u 
CLOCK, Betsey,.682 
John,. 682 
hydia,. 296 

COGGESHALL, Crissy,. 626,627 
Frederick,. 964,970 
Hester (Lawrence),... 964,970 
Mary A.,. 964,965 
Phebe,.627 

COLE, Elisha........  73 
Henry,. 73, 74 
Jane,. 73, 74 
Nancy J.,. 74 

COMSTOCK, John A.,. 299 
Mary J. (Waterbury),.299 

CRAFT, Deborah,. 928 
Hannah,.  928 
William,. 928 

CRAWFORD, Laura,. 298 
CROCKER, Rev. Daniel,. 405 

Maria J...  405 
Nancy,.. 297 

CROSS, John,. 117 
Lockwood,. 116 
***-fr**#* 

DAN, Elijah,. 
Eliza M.,. 
Elizabeth, 
James,.... 
Lydia,.... 
Nathan,... 
Polly,.... 
Ruamah,... 
Ruth,. 
Samuel,... 
Sanford,.. 
Simeon,... 
Squire,... 
William,.. 

.636 

.636 

..632 

.622 

.622 

.633 

.636 

.630 

... 634,635 

... 629,650 
628,634,635 
.634 
... 631,632 
.635 

DeFOREST: 
Henrietta (Marshall),.... 7 
James H... 6 

William H... 8 

DELAVAN, Abraham,. 190,191 
Daniel,.. 192,193 
Hannah,. 190 

DELAVAN (Cont.) 
Hiram, . 188 
Mary Ann,. 
Roxy,. 
William W..... 

DIBBLE, Annie E.,. 
Fannie J... 
George Brown,. 965 
Jonathan,.... 864,960,962 

964.965.971.976 
Martha Jane (Briggs). 
Mary (Brown), 961,962,963 
Mary A. (Geer),. 
Mary A. (Coggeshall), 964 

971.976 
Mary M. (Scofield),,. 972 
Rachel,. 
Samuel,. 976 
Simeon,. 960,961 
Rev. Theodore,. 971 

DICKSON, Amy,. 
DIKEMAN, Hezekiah,. 
DIXON, Adelia,. 

Alexander,.. 
Amos,... 
Augustus.. 
Charles H... 
Elias,. 301 
Elvyra,..... 
Frankie,. 
George G... 
Hannah W... 
Jane,. 775 
Katie,. 
Loretta,. 
Loretta (Bassett),. 
Maria,... 
Maria (Ambler),. 
Margaret,. 
Mary Louise,. 
Samuel,. 722,800,801 
Stephen,. 775 

DONOVAN, William,. 
DRING, George W.,. 795 

Mary Ann,. 
DRISCOLL: 

Sarah Jane (Bouton).. 
Thomas,. 

-a-*-**-* * * * 

EAMES, Ann,. 
Henry,. 304 

-**■*•-«■*-**■-* 

FAGAN, Nancy A.,. 
William,. 

189 
189 
193 
196 
977 
978 
966 
963 

966 
964 
864 
965 

978 
960 
977 
962 
978 
186 
300 
811 
655 
774 
813 
655 
302 
655 
776 
775 
814 
776 
774 
802 
800 
302 
722 
774 
802 
802 
776 
303 
796 
795 

218 
217 

305 
305 

4 
4 

3 



FANCHER, Aaron B.,.312 
Abigail B.,. 782 

Alanson,. 314,315,316,317,318 
Albert,. 315 

Andrew J.,. 734,735 
Emaline R.,. 316 

Emma Estella,. 783 
Esther,. 313 

Harriet,. 312 
Infant daughter,. 317 

Lydia A. (Reynolds),. 314,315 
316,317,319 

Margaret Jane,. 780,782 
Mathilda,. 783 
Mathilda (Lockwood),. 784 
Mary Jane,. 312,735 
Dr. Nchemiah,. 321,322 
Rice,. 779,780,781,782 
Sally,. 781 
Susanna,.   322 
Thaddeus S.,. 313 
William,. 314,320 

FERRIS, Alanson,. 310,311 
Betsey,. 98,100 
Cornelia A.,. 100 
Gould,. 306,307 
Hannah,. 311 
Harvy,. 98, 99,100 
John G... 308 
Lydia,. 307 
Nancy,. 99 
Nathan,.  309 

FINCH, Catharine Ann,. 164 
David,. 25 
Esther,. 25 
Frank E.,. 67 
James L.,. 837,838,849 
John,. 67, 68, 69, 70 
John F... 66 

Mary,. 837 
Mary A.,. 25,837,838,849 
Nancy Emma,. 68 

Nelson S.,. 164,165 
Sarah E......   849 
Susan........ 66, 67, 68, 69 

FREED, James S.,. 851 
******** 

GARD, John,. 885 
GEER, Mary A. (Dibble),. 963,964 

Nathan D.,.. 963 
GRAY, Henrietta J.,.482 
GREEN, Addie,. 807 

Amelia,.... 807,808 

GREEN (Cont.) 
Charles H.,. 807,808 
Freddie G.,. 808 
Rachel,.  268 
William,. 267,268 

GRIFFEN, Mehatable,. 620 
Uriah,. 620 

GURRELL, Hannah,. 325,326 
John T... 326 
Capt. John,. 324,325,326 
******** 

HAIGHT, Lemina,. 343,349,350 
Mary F.... 349 
Phebe Ann,. 350 
William F.,. 348,349,350 

HALLETT, Deborah,. 809 
Dora E... 848 
George E.,. 815 
Mary Emma,... 855 
Mary L...  809 
Titus,. 809 
William G.,. 816 

HARFORD, Ephraim,. 101,102 
Infant twins,. 101 
Ruth,. 101 

HARRIS, Augusta C. (Rogers). 107 
Avery,. 157 
Betsey,... 157 
Clarissa,. 60 
D,. 118 
Daniel D.,....60, 61 
Dixon,. 62 
Ellen,. 109 
Elenor,   . 110, 111 
Eliza P.,. 112 
Enock,. 107 
Enoch.. 108,109,110 

111,113,114,115 
Eunice,.  62 
Hannah.. 114,115 
Leroy,. 110 
Lewis H.,. 64 
Maydella,. 62 
Nehemiah,... 112 
Stella,. Ill 
Violetta N. (Morse),. 65 

HARRISON, Carrie A.,.166 
Catharine,.  166 
William. H.,. 166 

HARTFORD, Azubah,. 344 
Betsey A...   345 
Charles,. 342 
John,.  343,344 
Sarah M... 342 

4 



HILTZELBERGER, Emma,. 898 
HOBBY, Benjamin,. 353 
Clarissa,. 329 
David,. 329 

HOLLY, Ann (Avery),. 21 

George,. 19,333,334 
George W... 20 
Josephine G.,. 331 
Mary A. (Susan),. 346 
Maria,. 564 
Nancy,. 334 

Phebe E.,. 332 
Samuel W.,. 335,346 
Sarah,. 331,332 
William,. 330,331,332 

HOLMES, Ann C. (Wilson),.... 51 
Anna R.... 87 
Charles L.,. 51, 52 
Harriet A.,.. 87, 88, 89, 90 
Infant daughter,. 90 
Infant son,. 89 
John C... 87, 88, 89, 90 
Millard E... 88 

Sarah E... 54 
H0LRITZ, Mamie,. 903 

Mamie (Williams),. 904 
Olaf.. 904 

HOWARD, Ella,. 251 
Eudora P.,. 250,251 
Lewis,. 250,251 

HOWE, Hannah,. 672 
HOYT, Aaron,. 659,660 
Amohiel,. 272 
Anna,.660 
Anna A.,. 351,352 
Armenia (Miller),... 598,601 
Asabel,..... 658 

- ,j Ashabel S.,. 697,698,699 
0 ^ * Betsey,. 271,641 
0 0 z Celema,.  574 
J • * Charles H.,. 47 
< ~ q Chrissie,. 347 
\ t >• Clarissa,. 675 
< u 2 Clarissa (Jones),.674 
0S2 Edwin,. 652,653,654,656 
t " / Elsey B........ 670 
« / Emily,. 652 
| / ! Emma L.,.658 

George A...   598 
Goorge Edmund,. 699 
Harriett,. 652,653,656 
Harriett A.,. 47 

HOYT (Cont.) 
Hattie,.    658 
Henry,. 327,337 
Ida Cecelia,. 351 
Isabelle,. 600 
Jennott,. 698,699 
Jesse,. 339 
Job,. 677,678 
John,. 656 
Jonnah C.,. 599,600 
Lydia,. 339 
Mary,. 347,702 
Mary M...  669 
Nancy,. 356 
Phebe,.  270 
Prudence,. 701 
Rachel A. (Wood),. 327 
Rachel Jane,. 667 
Rhoda,. 657 
Sally,. 340,354,355,677 
Samuel,. 598,601 
Samuel C.,.600 
Samuel J.,. 351,352 
Sarah,. 340,355,602 
Sarah S.,. 671 
Susan,. 677,679 
Thaddeus,. 354 
Viletta,. 338 
William,. 673 
William L.,. 674,675 
William N... 338 
Willis,. 340,355 

HUGHES, Emeline L.,.. 229 
HULL, Angeline,. 71 

Charles M.,. 71 
Edwin,.   79 
Elizabeth H.,. 79 
Jerusha,. 179,180 
John,.  71 
Theodore L.,. 179 
Theron A...  180 
Walter,. 179,180 

HUNGERF0RD, Elias P.,. 341 
HUNT, Alsop,. 336 

Anna B..... 727 
Betsey,.  336 

HYATT, Edwin P.,. 603 
Nettie I.,. 540 
Nettie T.,. 603 
*******•«• 

ISAACS, Almira,. 358 
Florence,. 357 
George B... 359 

5 



ISAACS (Cont.) 
Margaret (McGrath),. 361 
Samuel,. 360 
******** 

JERMAN, Hannah,. 370 
JOHNSON, Clinton A.,.651 

Margaret,.651 
JONES, Adclia J. (Dixon),... 811 

Alexander,. 371,380,381 
Alfred,. 367 
Anna,. 375 
Anne,. 375,376 
Annie E. (Smith),. 378 
Betsey,. 584 
Caroline,. 385 
Clara,. 376 
Clarissa,. 637,674,675 
Charles H.,. 731 
Charlotte,.685 
Deborah,. 363,564,365- 

366,367,368 
Deborah A.,.. 
Delia J.,.... 
Ebenezer,.... 

674,681,685 
Ella Emma,... 
Enis,. 
Enos,. 
Erastus,. 
Esther,.. 
Hannah,. 
Henry,. 
Irving D.,... 
Jesse,. 

. 374 

. 810 

... 680,683,684 

.810 

.380 

. 383 

. 750 

. 365 

. 369 

. 367 

. 373 
362,363,364,365 

366,367,368 
Jesse Jr.,.... 
Levi,. 
Mary,. 
Mary A... 
Mariah,. 
Miles 0.,..... 
Nathaniel,.... 
Phebe,. 
Ruhama,. 
Samuel L.,.... 
Seymour,. 
Tamison,. 
Thaddeus,. 
Watson,. 
William Riley, 
Zalmon,.. * * * * 

. 368 

. 381 

. 681 

. 732 

... 684,674,685 

... 375,376,377 

.374 
372,379,380,381 
. 364 
... 810,811,812 
. 379 
. 382 
. 369 
. 384,385 
.  637 
. 379 
* * * * 

JUNE, Caroline Elizabeth,... 686 

JUNE (Cont.) 
Darius,. 662,663,664,686 

687,688 
Jennie S. . 662 
Libbie A.,.688 
Prudence 3.,. 662,663,664,686 

687,688 
KEELER, Anna Maria,.. 

Elizabeth B.,..... 
Hannah A... 
Harvey,. 
Hulda,. 
Jeremiah,. 
Mary A... 

KELLEY, John,. 
Margaret,. 
Mary Jane,. 

KELLOGG, Clarissa,... 
KENNEDY, Phillip,.... 

Fanny,. 
KNAPP, Ann A.,. 

Betsey A... 
Caroline (Stevens) 
Dorcas,. 
Floyd L... 
George E.,. 
Harriet M.,. 
J.,. 
M. J.,... 
Jane A. (Waite),.. 
Jeremiah Jr.,. 
Jeremiah,. 
Joseph,. 
Lyman,. 
Mary J. (Quick),.. 
Orrin A... 
Rachel,. 
Sarah Eliza,. 
William,. 
William E..... 
****** 

. 92 

. 388 

. 387 

... 387,388 

. 92 

. 92 

. 168 

. 386 

. 386 

. 386 

. 545 

. 742 

. 743 

. 240 

. 245 

..248 

. 247 

. 232 

. 235 

. 238 

. 232 

. 232 

. 236 

. 233 
245,246,247 
. 917 
.. 243 
. 234 
. 240 
.917 
. 240 
. 248 
. 249 

LAWRENCE, Hester,. 964 
Mary,. 970 
Thomas,. 970 

LEAVITT, Evelyn Green,.211 
LEWIS, Samuel,. 926 
LOCKWOOD, Albert,... 389,390,391 
Alson,. 402 
Bethia C.,... 393,394,395,396 
Betsey,. 390,391,395 
Caroline,. 427 
Ebenezer,. 409,410,411 
Ezra,. 422,424 

6 



LOCKWOOD (Cont.) 
Judge Ezra,.413,414 
Gideon,. 958,959 
Hannah,. 398,410 
Horatio,. 392,393,394,395,396 
Infant son,. 396,400,402 
Isaac Smith,. 403 
Jacob,. 397 
James Lewis,. 419 
Joseph,. 406,958 
Lewis,... 399,412,417,418,419 
Lewi B... 426 
Louisa M... 425 
M. L.,. 404 
Martha,...400 
Maria,. 401 
Maria J. (Crocker),.405 
Mary, 399,416,418,419,958,959 
Mary E... 402 
Mathilda,. 484 
Nathan,420,421,422 
Odlo,.   401 
Odie E.,. 427 
Rhoda,.  421,422 
Sally,. 414 
Sarah,. 409,959 
Sarah Cornelia,. 399 
Sarah Marie,. 391 
Sherman,. 427 
Solomon R.,. 394,416 
William,. 400,405 
William Christmas,. 401 

L0DER, David,. 407,408 
Molly,. 408 
Nancy,.   127 

LOUD, Nancy P. M.,. 889 
LYON, Angelina,.  423 

Andrew,..423 
Isaac,. 163 
William,. 127 
******** 

MARSHALL, Amon,.187 
Anna M. (Sarles).. 890 
Betsey,. 2 
Caroline....... 2 
Charles,. 30 
Clarence,. 788 
Elijah,. 2 
Eri,.28, 29 
Gardner,. 788,789 
Hallett,. 890 
Henrietta,. 7 
Mary A.,.   3 

MARSHALL (Cont.) 
Mary (Brown).. 187 
May,. 789 
No.ncy,... 28 
Sarah F.,. 788,789 
Stephen,.  198 
William,. 1 

MEAD, Ann Jennett,. 76 
Enoch A... 124 
Enos,. 122,125 
James,. 428 
Lyman L... 76, 77, 78 
Mary A... 77 
Nancy,. 122 
Phebe Esther,. 124 
Sarah,. 439 

MILLER, Ada Elizabeth,. 883 
Agnes W... 857 
Albert A...  870 
Alexander D.,. 16, 17, 18 
Armenia,. 601 
Augustus,.... 866,867,868,869 

885,870 
Betsey,. 806,859,871,886 
Charity,.   874 
Christena,.  606 
Cordelia,.. 862,863 
Daniel,...852,853,854,855,856 

857,858,859,871,874,883,886 
David A.,. 863 
David W.,. 141,803 
Eldad, .. 135,136,137,139,140 
Eldad B, A...138 
Ella M.,. 826 
Elcctra,. 886 
Eliza Ann,. 867,869,885 
Emily (Baker),. 868,870 
Epenetus,....805 
Eliza J.,.   804 
Eugene R... 131 
Frances A....... 869 
Frances H.,. 139 
Freelove,.119 
Capt. G. B.,............. 860 
Harriet E.,.   81 
Hezekiah,. 872,884 
Horace B.,. 832 
Howard 0.,.. • 825 
Isaac W.,. 824 
Isabel (Wood),. 832 
Jeremiah L. (Deacon), 80, 81 
John,. 874 
Judah,. 133 

7 



MILLER (Cont.) 

Myra, 

140 

433,434,455 
Francis 0.,.., 

435 
******** 

Henry F., 

* * * * 

Lewis B., 

* * * 

872 
NEWMAN (Cont.) 

Louise,. 
168 Lydia A... 
855 Phebe,. 
865 William,*...,.*,. 
824 ***** * * * 
853 ODELL, Charles...... 
826 OLMSTEAD, Catharine, 
134 Catherine,. 
139 Chauncey,........ 

Edgar,. 886,887,888 
135 Electra,... 886,887,888 
863 Elizabeth,. 
865 Endora F... 
606 Ernest G... 
826 George N... 
140 Harriet,. 

18 Lewis,. 
885 Linus.. 446,447,448 
871 Lorinah,. 
167 Louisa J... 
851 Maria Louise,.... 
225 Mary H. (Brown),. 
225 Nathan,. 442,443,444 

63 Rachel J......... 
65 Samuel K... 

604 Sarah,. 
436 Sarah Jane,. 
604 Son,. 
437 Theodore C... 
432 William H.,. 

433 
OSBORNE: 

Charles S.,.. 450 ,451,452,453 
431 Clara E.......... 
437 David,.• •... 451,454,455 
432 David A... 
434 Hannah,... 
435 Hulda,. 
434 Mary,. 450,451,453 

0STERBERG, Charles,. 
Leo,. 

835 ***** * * * 

787 PAGET, Mary,. 
835 PALL, Charity,. 
835 John,. 
786 PATTERSON, Clara,... 
787 Joseph,. 
439 Mary E... 
439 Sarah C. (Thatcher),.468 
361 Sarah,. 

Rev. William,.... 
205 PEATT, Elizabeth A., 
203 Henry,. 

8 



PEATT (Cont.) 
John,.,.... 95,181,182 
Phebe,. 181,182 
Sarah,. 126 

PECK, Catharine.............. 456 
Ezra R.,. 456 
John P.,. 456 

PENNOYER, Loretta,.642 
Sarah,.... *.,.... 644 
William,. 643,644 

PERRY, Ann,. 472 
Daniel,. 471 
Jane,. 472 
John,. 472 

PIATT, Alanson,..... 129 
Clinton,. 53 
Horace,. 128 
James Fayette,. 130 
Lyman,. 129,130 
Sally A.,. 129,130 
Sarah E. (Holmes),. 54 

POTTS, Adeline,. 772 
Betsey,. 689 
Charles,. 772 
Charles L.,. 937 
Daniel,.457 
Eliza Ann,. 690 
Ezra,.... 647,689,690,937,938 

944 
Harriet,. 461 
James,. 460,461 
Jared,. 936,940,941 
Lucy Ann,. 647 
Mary Ann,.... 689,690,937,939 
Rachel,... 941 
Sarah,. 459 
Thomas,. 458,459 

PROVOST, Betsey,. 470 
Electy,. 463 
John,. 464,465 
Mary,. 465 
Samuel,. 462,463,470 
******** 

QUICK, Mary J.,. 234 
******** 

RANDLE, Daniel,. 476 
Hannah,. 475,476 
Lewis,. 476 

RASC0, Allen,. 184 
Sally Ann,. 184 

RAYMOND, Abraham,. 477 
REMINGTON, Anson,. 479,480 

Mary A...   480 

REYNOLDS, Alfonzo E.,. 231 
Benjamin,..... 5 
Delia A.,. 82 
Elizabeth (Chapman),. 5 
George L.,. 230,231 
Hanno-h Jane,. 230,231 
Horace S...  478 
James F... 82 
Lydia A.,. 319 
Mary C.,. 478 
Sophia L. 478 

ROGERS, Augusta C.,. 107 
RUSC0E, Adalbert,. 35 
Malinda,. 35 
Mary M.,. 35 

* * * ***** 
SARLES, Abigail,. 792 

Amos,. 892,893,894,895 
Amy,. 691,757,758 
Anna M.,. 890 
Augustus H.,. 895 
Charles A.,. 897 
Charles H.,. 894 
Charles S.,. 918 
Deborah (Craft),. 928 
Edward S.,. 920 
Edwin G... 934 
Emma (Hiltzenbergcr),.... 898 
Francos H.,. 792 
George Amos,. 899 
George,. 758,691 
George G.,. 901 
Hannah M.,. 893,894,895 
Hulda,. 930 
James,... 916,927,928,929,930 
Jcames B..... 766 
John,. 691,756,757,758 
Maria,.  934 
Mary Ann,. 918,919,920 
Mary,. 927 
Mary Rebecca,. 902 
Nchemiah,. 919 
Sarah Ann (Sutton),. 900 
Sarah E.,. 891 
Sutton,. 918,919,920 

SAUNDERS, Anna M.,. 850 
Betsey,. 841 
Charles A.,. 844 
Ezra R.,.   850 
Hannah,. 845 
Jere Charles,.  485 
Jeremiah,. 485,486,487 

488,489 

9 



SAUNDERS (Cont.) 
John,. 

842,843,845 
John W... 
Martha Jane,. 
Mary E.,. 
Reuamy,. 
Rachel,...... 
Teressa,. 
Wesley,. 

SCOFIELD, Aaron,.... 
Adeline,.... 
Agnes,..... 
A. Jay,. 
Albert,.. 
Amarinda,. 
Amarenda,........ 
Amos,. 
Amy,. 
Andrew,. 
Anna,. 
Annie M... 
Asahel,. 

676,692,693 

839,840,841 

.490 

. 850 

.486 
840,843,845 
485,487,489 
.483 
. 487 
746,747,748 
. 537 
. 694 
. 749 
... 529,530 
. 199 
. 535 
... 546,547 
. 923 
. 533 
. 528 
. 518 
665,666,668 

Barbara,. 547 
Bennett,. 740 
Betsey,. 524,526,536,537 
Betsey A...648 
Catherine,. 724 
Clarissa,. 529 
Clarissa (Kellogg),. 545 
Daniel,. 797,798 
David,. 524 
Deborah,. 668 
Edwin P... 539,540 
Ebenezer,. 534,744,745 
Elijah,. 525,526,536,537 
Eliza,. 527 
Enos,.  923,924 
Francis,. 799 
George A...648 
George R.,. 237,238 
Hannah,. 527,528,552,536 
Hannah M.,. 921,922,925 
Harriet A.,. 942 
Harriet M. (Knapp),.. 238 
Henry,.  922 
Infant daughter,. 524 
Jacob,.. 527,528,531,532 
James,... 942,972,973,974 
James E....... 925 
John,.   31 
John W.,. 921 

SCOFIELD (Cont.) 
Joseph,.. 518,519,520,521,522 

523,558,548,694,695,696 
Joseph A... 542 
Lagrand,. 201 
Lois,. 534,745 
Lydia,. 738 
Margaret,. 556 
Maria Jane,. 799 
Mary,.... 518,519,521,666,696 
Mary B.,..... 548 
Mary C... 543 
Mary E.,. 746,747 
Mary M.,. 972,978 
Michael,..... 541,738,739 
Michael B.,. 519 
Nancy,.. 741,798 
Nancy E...   32 
Nettie I. (Hyatt),. 540 
Nehemiah,. 921,922,925 
Philo,. 202,724 
Prudence,.,.. 668,676,692,693 
Rachel,. 972,973,975 
Rufus,. 32, 55, 34 
Sally,. 676 
Sally Ann.. 32 
Samuel,. 199,200,535 
Samuel A.,. 746 
Sarah, 34,523,534,694,695,696 
Sarah Jane,. 535 
William,. 544 

SEARS, Almira,. 753 
SELLECK, Betsey,.... 550,551,553 

Emily H... 549 
Harriet,. 550 
Henry D.,. 484 
Isaac,..  638,639 
Mehetable,. 551 
Noah,. 549 
Sanford,. 550,551,552,553 
Sarah,. 638 

SEELEY, John,,,,. 640 
Sally,. 640 

SHEPHARD, William,. 767 
SHERWOOD, Charles,. 822,823 

Sarah G... 823 
SLAWS0N, Amanda (Smith), 501,505 

Amos......... 169,171,185 
B enj amin.. 502,503 
Caroline M... 503 
Delilah,. 177,178 
Edward......  501 
Edward A.,. 504 

10 



SLAWSON (Cont.) 
Eli,.   175,176 
Hannah,. 500 
Henrietta J. (Gray),.482 
Infants,. 170,502 
Jeremiah W.,.481 
Mary E.,.171 
Mapylit,. 175 
Nancy,. 502,503 
Nathan,... 499,500 
Nehemiah,. 177,178 
Rachel,... 960 
Ralph Edward,. 483 
Sarah,. 967 

SMITH, Annie E.,.* 378 
Amanda,. 501,505 
Benjamin K.,. 561 
Charlotte B.,. 557 
Clarissa L.,. 559,560,561 
Clarence Stanhope,. 566 
George T.,. 556 
George Thatcher,. 562 
George Thatcher Jr.,.*563 
Hannah M... 912 
Jennie A.,...... 569 
John,. 496,497,498 
Joseph L...  560 
Margaret (Scofield).. 556 
Maria (Holly).. 564 
Maria L.,.  913 
Mary G........ 566 
Nehemiah,. 491,492,493 
Phebe K.,. 492,493 
Prudence,. 496,498 
Reuben^. 564,565 
Samuol,.... 494,495,566 
Sarah,. 495 
Sarah L........  496 
Stephen H.,. 911,914 
William H...493 
William L.,.. 558,559,560,561 
7/illiam P.,. 778 

SNIFFEN, Enoch,. 751,752 
Sabrina,. 751 

St.JOHN, Abijah,.... 510,511,512 
513,514,515,516 

Alice....... 511,516 
Infant son,. 516 
Joseph,.. 517 
Levi,. 515 
Martha.. 513,514,515 
Mary,. 512 
Mary Elizabeth,. 514 

STEBBINS, Barbara,. 554 
Mary,. 554,555 
Polly,. 555 
Samuel,.............. 554,555 

STEPHENS, A. Jennett,. 876 
Catherine,..... 878 
Eliza A.,_ 875,876,877,878 
Humphrey,.... 875,876,877,878 
John,. 877 

STEVENS, Albert,. 567,568 
Alice Maria,. 567 
Amos,. 506 
Benedict A.,. 507 
Caroline,. 248 
Charles,.508,509 
Jennie A... 567 
Jennie (Smith),. 569 
Mercy,. 506 
Nancy,. 508,509 
Sarah,. 220 
Virgil,. 508 

STRANG, Ada Mabel,. 759 
Anna,.. 759 
Ambrose M.,. 761 
Catherine Adelia,........ 764 
Charles B....    760 
Charles E... 759 
John W...   765 
Katherine,. 762 
William Nelson,. 763 

SUSAN, Mary A.,. 346 
SUTTON, Sarah Ann,. 900 
SYLVESTER, Cornelius F...... 623 

Lucretia,.623,624 
Reuben,. 623,624 
Samuel B...624 

* * * * * * * * 
TAYLOR, Rachel B...  755 
Stephen,. 754 

THOMPSON, Celema (Hoyt),.... 574 
James H.,. 574 

THATCHER, Fredie A.,. 570 
John A....  570 
Maria,. 571 
Mary,.   573 
Partridge,. 572,573 
Ruhamah,. 570 
Sarah C...   468 

THAYER, Eddie M... 769 
Freddie A.,. 768 
James M...... 768,769,770,771 
Mary J.,... 768,769,770 

TILY, Alice Lucinda,.. 9 

11 

• i 



TILY (Cont.) 
Betsey,. g 
George,. 9 

TINKLER, Cornelia S.,. 951 
Ed?/ard H.,. 933 

Frances,. 931,932,953 
Frederick,. 931,932,933 
William E.,. 932 

TOL-PKINS, Abram D.,.  951 
George B.,. 951 

Sarah I.,. 951 

TYRRELL, Hannah,.. 214 
Isaac,. 214,215 
******** 

VALENTINE, Jcrusha,. 183 
Willet,.183 

VAN PATTEN, Annie E... 977 
Harvey A.,. 977 
Rachel,. 977 
******** 

TiAITE, Anna M. (Avery),. .729,730 
Edward D.,.728,730 
Frank A... 730 
Jane A... 236 

WARING, Betsey,. 575 
Catherine,. 880 
William H.,. 879,880 

WATERBURY, Aaron H.,. 737 
Abigail,.*757 
Ann Elizabeth,. 260 
Betsey (Jones),.. 584 
Charles E... 589 
Clara M.,.588 589 
David B... 587 
Ebenczer,. 590 
Eliza A.,. 834 
Elizabeth,. 260 
George E.,. 588,589 
Harriet,. 649,650 
Isaac,.  649,650 
Jane,. 587 
Louisa J... 856 
Lydia,. 261 
Mary J. .. • 299 
Merlin,.   260 
Ruhamah,. 836 
Sally,. 263 
Samuel,. 261,262,834,836 
Samuel L.,. 853,834 
Samuel Jr......  265 
Squiro,. 583,587 
Squiro A.,. 585 
Stephen,. 265,264,650 
Susan A.,..  649 

WATERSURY (Cont.) 
Webster,.  266 

WEBB, David,. 36, 37 
Henrietta,.    36 
John,. 576 
Lydia,.  576 

WEED, Elisha S.,. 716 
Emma L...  578 
Fanny,. 579 
Frances J.,.  577,578 
Jane A...   715 
Joseph,. 577,578,579 
Mary,. 580,718 
Mary Josephine,. 579 
Sarah C...  717 

WEEKS, Holly,. 581,582 
Lewis,. 881 
Olive,. 582 
Sarah A.,.... 882 

WHITLOCK, Anna G... 39 
Happy H.,. 591,592 
Leonora,. 591 
Oscar M... 592 
Samuel G.,. 591,592 
Thaddeus,. 39 

WHITMAN, Annie,. 14 
Florence B...   12 
Frank,. 15 
William E.,. 13 

WILLIAMS, George,. 43 
Hulda,.  586 
Jesse.......  586 
John,. 72, 75,896 
Mamie,. 904 
Mary,. 72 
Susan,. 72 
Susannah,. 75 

WILSON, Ann C.,. 51 
WOOD, Abraham,.. 593,594 

Amanda,.. 830,831,846,847 
Charles..   846 
Charles W... 597 
D. W.,. 328 
Effie M.,. 831 
Ella Maria,. 847 
Henry,... 829,830,851,846,847 
Isabel,. 832 
Mathilda J... 595 
Prudence,. 594 
Rachel,. 269,327 
Sarah E.,. 596,597 
Seth A.,. 596,597 
******** 

ZARR, Mrrgaret,. 773 

12 








